Court File No. 31-456973

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY)
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP
CORPORATION, 4437691 CANADA INC.,
and EQUICAP FINANCIAL CORPORATION
of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

MOTION RECORD
OF ALBERTA CAPITAL CORPORATION

May 13, 2015 GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
| First Canadian Place
100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto ON MSX 1GS

Clifton P. Prophet / LSUC No. 34845K
Tel:  (416) 862-3509

Fax: (416) 862-766]

E-mail: clifton.prophet@gowlings.com

C. Haddon Murray / LSUC No. 61640P
Tel:  (416)862-3604

Fax:  (416) 862-7661

E-mail: haddon.murray@gowlings.com

Solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation



TO: THE SERVICE LIST



INDEX TAB



INDEX

Document
Notice of Motion
Draft Order
Affidavit of John Mallett sworn May 8, 2015
Exhibit “A” — Receivership Order dated December 9, 2011
Exhibit “B” — Bankrupt’s Statement of Affairs
Exhibit “C” — Notice of Appeal
Exhibit “D” — Reply to Notice of Appeal

Exhibit “E” — Letter from TCC Senior Registrar Line Lanthier to counsel
for Department of Justice and counsel to the Bankrupt dated April 24, 2015

Exhibit “F” — Letter dated March 2, 2015 from Frank Lamie, counsel to
ACC, to Maria Konyukhova, counsel to the Trustee, requesting that the
trustee continue the Appeal

Exhibit “G” — Letter dated March 24, 2015 from Frank Lamie, counsel to
ACC, to Maria Konyukhova, counsel to the Trustee, requesting that the
trustee continue the Appeal

=3
»
=

moocu>w>~|



TAB 1



Court File No. 31-456973

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY)
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP
CORPORATION, 4437691 CANADA INC,,
and EQUICAP FINANCIAL CORPORATION
of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

NOTICE OF MOTION

Alberta Capital Corporation ("ACC"), a creditor in these proceedings, will make a
motion, without notice, to a judge of the Commercial List on a date to be fixed at the

Courthouse, 393 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.
THE MOTION IS FOR:

l. an Order pursuant to section 38 of the Barnkruptcy and Insolvency Act (the "BIA"Y),
substantially in the form of Appendix "A" hereto (the "Draft Order"):

(a) authorizing ACC to continue the appeal pending brought by Alliance Atlantis
Equicap Corporation (the “Bankrupt”) against Her Majesty the Queen as
represented by the Minister of National Revenue (the “Crown”) before the Tax
Court of Canada (“TCC”), bearing court file number 2013-366(IT)G as set out in
the Draft Order (the "Appeal”) to appeal a notice of reassessment by the Canada
Revenue Agency (“CRA”) for the Bankrupt’s 2002 taxation year relating to:

(1) the proper calculation of the Bankrupt’s share in the income of the
Sentine] Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership under the
Income Tax Act (“ITA”); and,

(11) the proper assessment of penalties under the ITA in respect of the

Bankrupt’s 2002 filings.



(b) authorizing and directing FTI Consulting Canada Inc., the trustee in bankruptcy
(the "Trustee") to execute an assignment substantially in the form appended

hereto as Schedule "B" to the Draft Order in respect of the Appeal;
(c) granting other relief anciltary to the foregoing;

(d) abridging the time for giving notice of this motion and validating the manner of

service thereof, if necessary; and,
2. such further and other relief as ACC may request and this court deems just
THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

l. On December 19, 2011, the Bankrupt made an assignment in bankruptcy and FTI was

appointed as trustee of the Bankrupt's estate.

2. ACC is a creditor of the Bankrupt’s in the approximate amount of $780,000 in respect of
commissions for collection services under a Collection Agreement between ACC and the

Bankrupt.

3. ACC has written the Trustee twice requesting that it continue the Appeal and has not

received any affirmative response from the Trustee.

4, ACC, a creditor of the Bankrupt, wishes to pursue the Appeal in its own name and at its

own risk and for its own benefit to the extent of its debt and any related costs.
5. Section 38 of the Bankrupfcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢. B-3, as amended;
6. Rules 3.02 and 16.08 of the Rules of Civil Procedure; and,
7. Such other grounds as counsel may advise and of which this court will take notice.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of

this motion:

l. the Affidavit of John Mallett, sworn May 8, 2015; and



2. such further and other evidence as counsel may advise and of which this court will take

notice.

DATE: May 15, 2015 GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
Banisters & Solicitors
Swuite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place
100 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5X 1G5

Clifton P. Prophet (LSUC No. 34845K)

Tel: (416) 862-3509
Fax: (416) 862-7661

C. Haddon Murray (LSUC No. 61640P)
Tel: (416) 862-3604
Fax: (416) 862-7661

Solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation



TAB A



APPENDIX “A”

Court Fife No. 31-456973

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY)

(COMMERCIAL LIST)
MR./MADAM JUSTICE ) THIS DAY OF
) MAY, 2015
)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP
CORPORATION, 4437691 CANADA INC.,
and EQUICAP FINANCIAL CORPORATION.
of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

ORDER

THIS MOTION made by Alberta Capital Corporation ("ACC"), a creditor of the above
named bankrupt, for an order pursuant to s.38 of the Bankrupicy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C.
1985, c. B-3, as amended (the "BIA"), was heard this day at 393 University Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario.

UPON READING the Notice of Motion and the Affidavit of John Mallett sworn May 8,
2015, and upon hearing submissions of counsel for ACC and it appearing that ACC has
requested FTI Consulting Canada Inc., the trustee in bankruptcy (the "Trustee") to take certain

proceedings and that the Trustee has failed to take such proceedings,

L. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the
Motion Record herein js hereby abridged so that this motion is properly returnable today,
and service upon those parties described in the Aftidavit of Service is hereby validated

and further service of the Notice of Motion and Motion Record is hereby dispensed with.

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that ACC be authorized, pursuvant to section 38 of the
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, to continue the appeal pending brought by Alliance



Atlantis Equicap Corporation (the “Bankrupt”) against Her Majesty the Queen as
represented by the Minister of National Revenue (the “Crown”) before the Tax Court of
Canada, bearing court file number 2013-366(IT)G (the “Appeal™) as set out in the Notice
of Appeal attached as Schedule “A”.

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS the Trustee to:

(a) execute an assignment substantially in the form appended hereto as Schedule
"B" assigning ali its right, title and interest in the Appeal to ACC, for the benefit

of ACC and such other creditors as may join in the Appeal;

(b) transter and make available to ACC and such other creditors as may join in the

Appeal all books and documents in support thereof or relevant thereto; and,

(c) post a copy of this Order on its website as set out in paragraph 5 below.

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS that the Trustee shall provide ACC with a

list of the names and addresses of all creditors who have proven claims against the said

estate within two days of the date of this Order.

THIS COURT ORDERS that notice of the imaking of this Order upon the other
creditors of the Bankrupt (the "Notice") shall be deemed to be sufficiently served on the

date of mailing or posting described below, as applicable (the “Date of Service™) by:

(a) mailing, within 7 days of the date of this order, a letter substantially in the form
appended hereto as Schedule '"C" (the "Notice Letter") in a prepaid addressed
envelope by regular registered mail to each of the said creditors who have proved
claims against the bankrupt estate at their place of business or address as shown in

their proof of claim; and,

(b} posting a copy of this order, the motion record filed by ACC in support of this
motion and the text of 5.38 of the BIA at:

http://clcanada.fticonsulting.com/cmi/bankAAEC.htm for 30 days from the Date

of Service (as defined below).



THIS COURT ORDERS that, in addition to any dividends to which they may be
entitled out of the Bankrupt's other assets, all benefits derived from the Appeal, together
with any costs payable by the Respondents to the Appeal (the "Benefits of the Appeal™),
shall vest exclusively in ACC and in such other creditors of the Bankrupt who, within
twenty-one (21) days of the Date of Service, notify ACC's solicitors of their agreement to
contribute to the expense and risk of this motion and the Appeal, pro rata according to
the amount of their respective claims (including, without limitation and unless otherwise
ordered by this court, any monetary retainer required by ACC's counsel), in writing, by

fax, directed as follows:

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600
100 King Street West

Toronto, Ontario MSX 1GS

Attention:  C. Haddon Murray
Fax: (416) 862-3604

and such vesting shall be free and clear of any and all of the estates, titles, rights,
benefits, interests, claims, liens, hypothecs, security interests, trusts or deemed trusts
(whether statutory or otherwise), assignments, executions, judgments, options,
agreements, rights of distress, legal, equitable or contractual set-offs, options, adverse
claims, levies, agreements, taxes, disputes, debts, charges, mortgages, encumbrances,
claims provable or any other rights or claims howsoever arising, whether contractual,
statutory, by operation of law or otherwise, whether or not they have attached or been
perfected, registered or filed, whether secured or unsecured or otherwise, by or of any
and all other persons or entities of any kind whatsoever, inciuding, without limitation, all
individuals, firms, corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, trusts, unincorporated
organizations, governmental and administrative bodies, agencies, authorities and
tribunals and all other natural persons or corporations, whether acting in their capacity as
principals or as agents, trustees, executors, administrators or other legal representatives,

provided that:



(a) the Benefits of the Appeal shall be used first to pay or reimburse the actual costs

of bringing this Motion and then the actual costs of bringing the Appeal

(b) that the total amount recovered by ACC and such others as may join with it in the
Appeal shall not exceed the amount of their respective claims in this bankruptcy
together with the costs of bringing this Motion and the Appeal; and,

(©) nothing in this order or any action taken pursuant to this order shall be
determinative of the standing of any party other than ACC as a creditor and, in the
event that the claim of a party which has elected to participate in the Appeal is
subsequently determined to be invalid, then that party shall only be entitled to
have their costs of the Appeal reimbursed out of the Benefit of the Appeal and, for
greater certainty, they shall not be entitied to any other share of the Benefit of the

Appeal.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any creditor or creditors fail to participate in the Appeal
as provided for in paragraph 6 within twenty-one (21) days of the Date of Service, they

shall thereafter be excluded from participating in the Benefits of the Appeal.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that in the event that there is a surplus after paying or
reimbursing the costs of bringing this Motion and the Appeal and the claims of ACC and
of such other creditors, if any, entitled to participate in the Appeal, according to the
priority of the same, respectively, as determined by paragraph 6 hereof, such surplus shali

be paid to the Trustee in augmentation of the Bankrupt's estate.

TOR_LAW\ 8695552\2



SCHEDULE “A”»

(Attached)



TAX COURT OF CANADA
GENERAL PROCEDURE

BETWEEN:
ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION
C/O FT1 CONSULTING CANADA INC,

SUITE 2010, 79 WELLINGTON STREET WEST
TORONTO, ONTARIO M5K 1G8

Appellant
AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPCAL
Section 169 of the Income Tax Act (R.S.C. 1985 (5" Supp.) c.] as amended)

THE APPELLANT HEREBY APPEALS FROM A NOTICE OF REASSESSMENT
ISSUED MARCH 12, 2009 (THE “REASSESSMENT”) BY THE MINISTER OF
NATIONAL REVENUE (THE “MINISTER”) UNDER THE INCOME TAX ACT (THE
“ACT™) FORITS TAXATION YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2002 (THE “PERIOD”).

A, FACTS

Parct 1] — The Partics

1. The Appellant is a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act
(Canada). During the Period, the Appcellant was wholly-owned by Alliance Atlantis
Communications lnc. (“Alliance Atlantis”). The Appellant is currently wholly-
owned by 4437691 Canada Inc.



Sentinel Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership (“SHAAELP") is a

timited partnership formed under the taws of the Province of Ontario.

At all material times, Sentinel Hill GP Corporation (“SHGPC™) was the gencral
pastner of SHAAELP with a 0.01% interest, Sentinel Hill Ventures Corporation
(“SHVC”) held a 69.99% interest as limited partner and the Appellant held a 30%

interest as a limited partner.

Bradley Sherman (“Sherman®), Kenneth Gordon (“Gorden”), Robert Strother
(“Strother™) and Paul (“Darc”) each indirectly owned 25% of the outstanding shares
of SHIVC.

At all material times, the business of SHAAELP was substantially to promote,
market, se}l and manage structured finance and tax assisted transactions related to
filmed entertainment products. SHGPC, as general partner, was responsible for

operating the business of SHAAELP.

SHAAE (2001) Master Limited Parinership (“SHAAE 2001") is a limited
parinership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario. Sentinel Hill
Productions [V Corporation (“SHIVPC”) is the general partner of SHAAE 2001.

SHAAELP contracted with SHAAE 2001 pursuant to a management agreement (the
“Management Agrecment”) to provide management services to SHAAE 2001 angd
to assume liabilily for payment of cerlain fees and expenses incurred by SHAARE
2001 in offering its units for sale, including sales agents’ commissions. Pursuant to
the Management Agreement, SHAAE 200) agreed to pay a fee to SHAAELP as a

percentage of each unit subscription.

SHAAE 2001 raised funds by offering its limited parinership units (the “Units”) to
the public pursuant to an offering memorandum dated March 1, 2001 (the “Offering
Memorandum”). The subscription price for a unit in SHAAE 2001 was $17,200 per
unit, which included $1,000 per unit to be paid as a deposit towards interest on a loan
(the “Unit Loan™).



9.

11.

12.

14.

SHAAE 2001 was required by the terms of its partnership agreement and the
Offering Memorandum to seli the Units for $§16,200 per Unit (not including interest

on a Unit Loan).

. SHAAE 2001 acquired limited partnership units of a number of limited partnerships

(collectively known as the “Production Partnerships’) which were established to
provide or arrange for the provision of financing and production services for feature

films, movies of the week and television series.

During the first half of 2001, the Production Partnerships contracted with several
lelevision and film studios (the “Studins™) to provide production services to the
Studios (the “Production Services Agreements”). To induce the Studios to enter
into the Production Services Agreements, the Production Partnerships agreed to pay
the Studios a fee which was calculated as a percentage of qualifying production

expenses (the “Studio Fee”).

In order to gain an advanlage over competitors and secure productions from the
Studios, Alliance Atlantis guaranteed the Studio Fee to be paid to some of the Studios
repardless of the number of Units sold in SHAAE 2001 (the “Guarantees”).
Alliance Atlantis and SHVC agreed to be severally liable for any amounts payable by

Alliance Atlantis under the Guarantees.

. In addition SHAAELP madec arrangements with a particular Studio to have the film

“Baby Geniuses” produced in Canada. The cash advance, meant to secure the
production for a Production Partnership, was made based on calculations under the
Act, prior to changes to section 18.1 of the Act. Consequently, a portion of the
advance made by SHAAELP ($1,414,051) could not be recovered in full from the
participating Studio (thc “Unrecoverable Advance”).

On Scptember 18, 2001, the Minister of Finance proposed amendments to the section
{8.1 of the Act. The proposed amendments were designed to eliminate film (ax

shelters such as the SHAAE 2001 offering of Units.



16.

19.

20.

21.

- On October 26, 2001, the Department of Finance issued a comfort letier to SHAAE

2001 advising that it would recommend to the Minister of Finance additional

transitional relief to the proposed amendments.

In a Status Report dated October 29, 2001 issued (in reference to the comfort letter)
by SHVC 10 agents and friends of SHAAT 2001, SHVC stated “The letter confirms
that all investors in the Partnership whose subscriptions close in 2001, either before or
after September 18, will be unaffected by the elimination of film tax shelters as of

January 2002 (provided that grandfathering rules have been complied with).”

- Meanwhile, the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA™) had by 2001 commenced

income tax audits of production services transactions offered by the Sentinel Hill

group and other groups in prior years,

. The combination of the proposed legislative amendments, the CRA audits and the

cconomic downturn following the events of September 11, 2001 resulted in a virtual

halt in subscriptions for Units.

All parties were concerned that the slowdown in Unit subscriptions would result in
the Production Partnerships and others being unable to meet their contractual
commitments to the Studios. In order to increase subscriptions, SHAAELP, with the
authorization of SHIVPC, decided to negotiate incentive payments (the “Payments')
to SHAAE 200! subscribers calculated by reference 1o their unil subscription price.
SHAAELP had the authority to negotiate the best deal for each subscription, but the
Payments were capped at the amount that would, after paying all variable costs of
subscription (sales commissions, lepal fees etc.) leave SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP

with a sufficient amount to fund a production including the Studio Fee.

The Payments were not offered to all investors; rather only investors making
sufficiently large Unit subscriptions or investors who would not otherwise purchase

the Units without the cost reduction represented by the Payments.

SHAAELP began offecing the Payments in November, 2001, While this strategy

resulted in some subscriptions, it became increasingly clear to SHAAELP by the end



of November and into the first weeks of December thal the level of subscriptions
would not cover the financing obligations of productions to which the Production

Partnerships had comymitted.

22. By the end of December, 2001, the obligations of SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP were
still not covered by subscriptions for Units. To allow SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP
to meel the most pressing obligations, the direct and indirect shareholders of SHVC

subscribed for Units and received the Payments.

23. The amounts of Payments and the partics involved are described in the following

table:
Amount Units Rebate

Purchased Amount/Unit
Management Group + related companies $9,188,844 4,418 $2,080
Employees of companies related to SHVC § 80,800 40 $2,020
Relatives of Management Group $ 62,357 70 $ 891
Stern & Co $ 2,520,000 (,575 $ 1,600
Stieinin & Co $2,492,800 1,558 $ 1,600
Non-resident of Canada $ 530,000 1,785 § 297
Other payments to various partics $ 1,097,269 770 $ 1,426

$15,972,070 10,215 $ 1,564

24. The Appellant neitber purchased Units nor received any Payments. A senior
executive of the Appellant purchascd some Units and personally received a Payment

which was not transferred to the Appellant.

25. Tn computing income for its 2002 taxation year to allocate to its partners, SHAAELP
deducted the amount of the Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance. SHAAELP
reported taxable income of $38,758,238.



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

In computing its income for the Period, the Appellant included $11,627,471 as
income allocated from SHAAELP which represented its 30% share of SHAAELP’s

income,.

The Minister issued a Nolice of Assessment to the Appellant on December 19, 2002

in respect of its 2002 taxation year.

The Appellant filed a waiver in respect of the normal reassessment period with the

Minister in respect of, inter alia, the Payments on July 25, 2006.

By the Reassessment, the Minister reasscssed the Appellant (o increase its taxable
income from SHAAELP to $15,564,340 on the basis that the Payments and the
Unrecoverable Advance were nol deductible to SHAAELP. In addition, the Minister
imposed a penalty on the Appellant pursuant to subsection [63(2) of the Act.

The Appellant filed a Notice of Objection to the Reassessment on June 10, 2009.

The Minister contirmed the Reassessment by Notice of Confirmation (the
“Confirmation”) on October 29, 2012.

ISSUES TO BE DECIDED

Whether the Appellant’s pro rata share of the income of SHAAELP as a limited
partner of SHAAELLP has been properly calculated in compuling the Appellant’s

income for the Period.

Whether the Appellant, knowingly, or under circurnstances amounting to gross
negfigence, has made a false statcment or omission in its return filed in respect of its

2002 taxation year.
RELIEF SOUGHT

To reduce the Appellant’s taxable income for its 2002 taxation year by the amount of
$3,936,869 by reversing the disallowance of the deductions of the Payments and the

Unrecoverable Advance in computing the taxable income of SHAAELP.



35.

36.

D.

To vacate the penalty imposed pursuant to subsection 163(2) of the Act.
To reduce taxable income by any applicable outstanding non-capital losses.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS UPON WHICH THE APPELLANT RELIES

AND REASONS WHICH IT SUBMITS

37.

38.

39

40.

41.

42.

The Appellant rclies, infer alia, upon section 9, paragraph 18(1)(a), sections 67 and
96, and subsection 163(2) of the Act.

The Paymenits and the Unrecoverable Advance werc made by SHAAELP (o allow
SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP to mect their contractual obligations with arm’s length
third parties. At all times, all parties involved conducted themselves in accordance
with their obligations that arose through the legal agreements to the various

transactions.

. SHAAELP began offering the Paymients to encourage subscriptions by am’s length

investors. As the end of December, 2001 approached and it became apparent that all
of the Units would not be fully subscribed, SHAAELP was required to seek

investments frorm related parties and to increase the quantumn of the Payments.

SHAAELP made the Unrecoverable Advance in anticipation of certain expenditures
being incurred by one of the Production Partnerships to earn income under a
Production Services Agreement. Accordingly, the Unrecoverable Advance was

incutred to earn income,

The Appellant did not receive any portion of the Payments or the Unrecoverable
Advance. Instead, these amounts reduced the ecarnings of SHAAELP and
consequently, the Appellant's distributions from SHAAELP. The Appellant was a
limited partner of SHAAELP, and conscquently was riot involved in the management

of SHAAELP or the execution of any of its business decisions,

The Reassessment and the Confirmation are ill-founded in fact and in law.

FOR THESE REASONS, MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT TO:



ALLOW the appeal;

SET ASIDE the Confirmation and the Reassessment, as requested;

REFER the Reassessment back to the Minister for reassessment on the basis that the

Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance are deductible in computing SHAAELP’s taxable

income in its 2002 taxation year.

THE WHOLE WITH COSTS.

TORONTO, this 2¥day of January, 2013

oo flatlic

HEENAN BLAIKIE LLP ~
Solicitors for the Appcllant

Yves St-Cyr

Bay Adelaide Centre

333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, ON MS5H 2T4

Direct line: (416) 777-4172
Facsimife: (877) 640-7929



HBdocs - 14054141v6

TAX COURT OF CANADA.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

BETWEEN:

ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP
CORPORATION
¢/o TT1 Consulting Canada Inc.
Suite 2010, 79 Wellington Street
West
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8

Appellant

-and-

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL
(Section 169 of the Income Tax Act
(R.S.C. 1985 (5" Supp.) c.1 as
amended)

Yves St-Cyr

HEENAN BLAIKIE LLP
Solicitors for the Appellant
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, ON M3H 2T4

Direct line: (416) 777-4172
[Facsimile: (877) 640-7929



SCHEDULE “B”

(Attached)



Schedule “B”
ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made this  day of , 2015

BETWEEN:

FTI Consulting Inc.,
Trustee in Bankruptcy of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation
(the “Assignor”)

—and —
Alberta Capital Corporation (the “Assignees”)

WHEREAS FTI Consulting Inc was appointed the Trustee in Bankruptcy of
Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation (the “Bankrupt”) on December 19,
2011;

AND WHEREAS the Assignees obtained leave on [DATE] to continue the
appeal pending brought by the Bankrupt against the federal Crown before
the Tax Court of Canada, bearing court file number 2013-366(IT)G (the
“Appeal’);

AND WHEREAS by Order of [JUDGE] dated [DATE], the Assignor was
authorized to execute this assignment assigning all its right, fitle and
interest in the subject matter of the Proceeding to the Assignees;

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES that, in consideration of the
premises and pursuant to the directions in the said order contained, the
Assignor agrees with the Assignees as follows:

1. The Assignor does hereby assign absolutely to the Assignees and
such other creditors as may be entitled to share pursuant to the
provisions in the said order, all of the estate, right, title, interest,
claim and demand whatsoever both at law and in equity, including
any document in support thereof and any and all rights, claims,
demands and causes of action which the Assignor in the
Proceedings but without recourse of any kind whatsoever to the
Assignor.



1134011v1

The Assignor represents and warrants to the Assignees that it has
not previously pledged, assigned or encumbered the Appeal.

Subject to the representation and warranty in paragraph 2 hereof,
the Assignor makes no representation or warranty of any kind
whatsoever with respect to the Appeal. Without limitation to the
foregoing, the Assignor makes no representation or warranty of any
kind whatsoever with respect to the validity, enforceability,
existence, assignability, collectability, value, or any other matter
whatsoever with respect to the Appeal.

Until such time as the Assignor is discharged as Trustee of the
Bankrupt, the Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to the
Assignees at the Assignees’ expense all such further documents
and instruments as the Assignee may reasonably require to more
fully vest it with the Assignor’s rights in the Appeal.

FTI Consulting Inc.,
Trustee in Bankruptcy of Alliance
Atlantis Equicap Corporation



SCHEDULE “C”»

(Attached)



g u
gOW E i Igg montréal - olawa - toronla - hamilton - waterloo region - calgary - vancouver - moscow - london

[Insert Date] C. Haddon Murray
Direct (416) 862-3604

Fax (416) 862-7661

haddon.murray@gowlings.com

To: Attached List of Creditors

Dear Sirs / Mesdames:

Re: In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation, 4437691
Canada Inc., and Equicap Financial Corporation of the City of Toronto

We are solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation (“ACC”), a creditor of the above named bankrupt
estate. We have been instructed by our client to continue the appeal pending brought by Alliance
Atlantis Equicap Corporation (the “Bankrupt™) against the federal Crown before the Tax Court of
Canada, bearing court file number 2013-366(IT)G (the “Appeal”) on behalf of FTI Consulting Inc.
in its capacity as Trustee of the Bankrupt (the “Trustee™).

On [DATE], the Ontario Superior Court of Justice issued an order pursuant to section 38 of the
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3 authorizing ACC and any other creditor who
chooses to join with it to continue the Appeal at its own expense and risk (the “Order”). Pursuant to
the Order, the Trustee has executed an assignment assigning all of its right, title and interest in the
subject matter of the Appeal to ACC and such other creditors as may join with it in the Appeal. A
copy of the Order is enclosed.

If you wish to join in the Appeal, you must complete and return this form to us within 21 days from
the date of this letter together with your retainer cheque made out to this firm in trust. The cheque
should be in the amount of 25% of your claim against the Bankrupt or $5,000.00, whichever is less.
We draw your attention to paragraph 6 of the enclosed Order which provides that creditors who fail
to join in the Appeal within the time limited by the Order will be excluded from participating in any
benefits derived from the Appeal.

If we are successful in recovering money from the Appeal, the money recovered will be applied first
to pay outstanding legal costs incurred in connection with the Appeal, including disbursements and
GST. The balance of the funds recovered will be divided among the creditors participating in the
Appeal pursuant to this letter of agreement on a pro rata basis. If surplus funds remain after payment
of all such claims in full, that surplus will be remitted to Trustee for the benefit of the other creditors.

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLp + Lawyers - Patent and Trade-mark Agents
1 First Canadian Place - 100 King Street West - Suite 1600 - Joronto » Ontario - M5X 1G5 - Canada T 416-862-7525 F 416-862-/661 gowlings.com



gowlings

In the course of the Appeal, you will continue to be responsible for a pro rata share of the costs of
the action. If the action is unsuccessful, you will be liable on a pro rata basis for any costs awarded
against the plaintiff.

Important decisions concerning the conduct of the Appeal will be settled by a vote of the creditors
who have joined in the Appeal. Each creditor will have one vote for each dollar of its claim against
the Bankrupt. A majority of the votes cast will determine each issue. If more than 10 creditors join in
the Appeal, the creditors will be asked to appoint up to 5 creditor representatives to form a
committee to jnstruct counsel on routine matters that are not determinative of the Appeal. If you
wish to join in this litigation, piease return this executed agreement together with your retainer
cheque 1o this firm within 21 days from the date of this letter.

Yours truly,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

C. Haddon Murray

CHM/ade
Attachment

O [name of addressee] agrees to join in the proposed litigation described in this letier agreement and
{0 be bound by the terms and conditions set out in this letter agreement and in the Order.

The amount of my/our claim against the Bankrupt is $ and I enclose my/our retainer
cheque payable to Gowiing Lafleur Henderson LLP in trust for §

(Signature of Creditor or Authorized Signing Officer.)

TOR_LAWA 86970303

Page 2



uone.rodso)) [eyrde)) vlIaq[y 10§ SIOHII[0S

1992-298 (91¥) :9MwIsIe,]
£09¢-798 (91%) / 605£-298 (919) :duoydara]

d0¥919 / 3ISP8Pe *"SON DNST
Aeaanjy woppeH D /9qdord g wopI)

SOOI XS NO 01010 ],
0091 NING ‘1S9 19918 Fury 001
Q0B[{ uvipeuR)) 1511, |
SI01IJ[[OS pue SI9jsLLIR(

dTINOSYIANTH QA TAVT ONI'TAMOD)

JAQAO

(OINOYOL 1V dONANNOD DNIATIID0Ud)

(3S1] [BRIWIWO)))
(Aduaajosu) pue Addnayueyg uy)

ADILSAL O LINOD JOTIIINS
OIYVINO

OLLE}T() JO AIUIACL] A} Ul ‘03u0I0 [ 0 A1) 9 Jo NOLLVUAOJLIOD TVIONVNIA dVIINOI pue
“ONI VAVNVD 169LEbY ‘NOLLVIOJY0D dVIINOT SLINVILY AONVITIV 40 ADLIMUMNNYE THL 4O ALLVIN AHL NI

£L69SY-T€ 'ON 9Ll UROD




uoneaodio) jeyde) erraqpy 10) SI03191[0S

[99/-798 (911) Ouuuisoef
£09£-798 (91) 7 605€-298 (911) -ouoydala],

dOY919 / ASH8rE “'SON DS
Aeaanjp noppey D /19qdoayg *d woi)

SOT XS NO omoio],
0091 NS ISIA 19918 Sury 001
908[J UBIpRUB)) ISIIL] |
§10J101]0S PUE SIJ)SILLEY

ATINOSTYHANTH ANTTAVY ONITAA0D)

NOILOW 40 JDILON

(OLNOYOJ, LV QEIONFWNOD DNIIEI0Ud)

(3sU7 [BRIOWWO)))
(£owmaajosuy pue Ao3dn.ojueg uj)

AOILSf 40 LU0 4O1dddNsS
OINVINO

01180 () JO I UIACLJ Y} UI ‘03U0A0 ], JO A1) 34} Jo NOLLVIOIMOD TVIONVNIL AVIINOH pue
“ONI VAVNYD [69LEFY ‘NOLLVIOJIHOD dVIINOH SIINVILY HINVITIV 10 XDLJOWMINVE AHL 10 YALLVIA AHL NI

€L69SY-1€ "'ON 3[4 Uno)




TAB 2



Court File No. 31-456973

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY)
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP

SAY:

CORPORATION, 4437691 CANADA INC.,
and EQUICAP FINANCIAL CORPORATION.
of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT

I, John Mallett, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND

I am a consuitant to Alberta Capital Corporation (the “ACC”), a claimant in the Estate of
Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation (the “Bankrupt™). As such, [ have knowledge of
the matters to which I hereinafter depose, except where my evidence is expressly based
upon information provided to me by others. In those instances where 1 do give evidence

based upon information provided by others, [ believe that information to be true.

I am swearing this affidavit in support of a motion brought by ACC for an order pursuant
to section 38 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act authorizing ACC to continue an
appeal in the Tax Court of Canada, in its own name and at its own expense and risk, to
set aside or obtain judgment for damages resulting from certain transactions completed

by the Bankrupt and for other related relief.

Background

3.

The Bankrupt is a company which carried on business structuring arrangements for the
financing of films and television in Canada. On December 9, 2011, FTI Consulting
Canada Inc. (“FTI”) was appointed as Receiver over the Bankrupt pursuant to the Order
of Justice Pepall (the “Receivership Order”). Attached as Exhibit “A» is the
Receivership Order dated December 9, 2011.



4. Article 4(a) of the Receivership Order Authorized FTI to file assignments in bankruptcy
on behalf of the Bankrupt pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c.
B-3.

5. On December 19, 2011, the Bankrupt made an assignment in bankruptcy and FTI was
appointed as trustee of the Bankrupt's estate (in such capacity, the “Trustee’). Attached

as Exhibit “B” is the Bankrupt’s Statement of Affairs.

6. ACC is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta. Among its
business activities, ACC provides advisory services to companies engaged in structured

financings of Canadian limited partnerships in the Canadian film industry.

7. ACC entered into an agreement with the Bankrupt whereby ACC would collect, on the
Bankrupt’s behalf, outstanding debts owed to the Bankrupt by certain individual investors

in severa] limited partnerships (the “Collection Agreement™).

8. ACC has a provable claim against the bankrupt in respect of commissions for collection
services under the Collection Agreement, either as a property claim with respect to the
funds held in escrow or, in the alternative, a claim for payment against the estate. ACC’s

claim is in the approximate amount of $780,000.

Tax Appeal

9. ACC is aware that the Bankrupt has an appeal pending against the federal Crown before
the Tax Court of Canada (“TCC”), bearing court file number 2013-366(IT)G (the
“Appeal™). The appeal is against a notice of reassessment (the “Reassessment™) tssued
by the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA™) for the Bankrupt’s 2002 taxation year.
According to the Bankrupt's pleadings, the issue in the Appeal is whether the Bankrupt’s
share of the income of Sentinel Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership
(“SHAAELP™) was properly calculated in computing the Bankrupt’s income for the
2002 taxation year under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the “ITA”). A secondary issue
is whether the Bankrupt was properly assessed penalties under the ITA in respect of its
2002 tax filings. Some of the facts in the Appeal are disputed by the Crown. Paragraphs

11 and 12 below summarize the Bankrupt’s position in the Appeal.



10.

11.

At all material times, the Bankrupt had a 30% partnership interest in SHAAELP. The
Bankrupt filed its 2002 tax return including $11,627,471 as income allocated to it from
SHAAELP. By the Reassessment, the CRA increased income aliocated from SHAAELP
from $11,627,471 to $15,564,340 (a difterence of $3,936,869). SHAAELP was part of a
group of entities involved in structuring financial and tax-driven transactions connected
to film and television production. The Reassessment was based on the denial of two
deductions claimed by SHAAELP that reduced the income allocation to the Bankrupt in
2002. The two deductions were:

a) The “Unrecoverable Advance” (as defined in the TCC pleadings): SHAAELP
provided a cash advance to a film studio based on calculations made before a
certain ITA provision was amended. Ultimately, a portion of the advance could
not be recovered. SHAAELP deducted the lost advance in calculating its 2002

income allocation to partners, including the Bankrupt.

b) The “Payments” (as defined in the TCC pleadings): Three issues led to a
reduction in sales of SHAAE (2001) Master Limited Partnership (“SHAAE

© 20017), an entity with which SHAAELP conducted business related to tax-driven

film and television financing. These issues were: amendments to the [TA; CRA

audits of related entities; and a market downturn following the September 11,

2001 attacks. The lack of funds from selling SHAAE 2001 units put business
activities at risk. To increase SHAAE 2001 subscriptions, the Payments were

made by SHAAELP to certain unit holders as inducements. SHAAELP deducted

the Payments in calculating its 2002 income allocation to partners including the

Bankrupt.

Although the related entities including SHAAELP were engaged in tax-driven financing
transactions related to film and television production, the issue in the appeal is simply the
deductibility of expenses in the calculation of partnership income allocation. Again,
while some of the facts are in dispute, the Crown's pleadings frame the case as a

deductibility 1ssue.



L4.

15.

16.

The legal issues in dispute are worth an approximate value of $4 million. Attached as
Exhibits “C” and “D” are the Notice of Appeal and Reply to Notice of Appeal,

respectively.

TCC has held the Appeal in abeyance pending the adjudication of this motion. Attached
as Exhibit “E” is a copy of a letter from TCC Senior Registrar Line Lanthier to counsel

for Department of Justice and counsel to the Bankrupt dated April 24, 2015.

ACC has requested the trustee proceed with the Appeal in two letters and has received no
confirmation that the Trustee will continue the Appeal as requested. Attached as Exhibits
“F”, and “G” are correspondence from Frank Lamie, counsel to ACC, to Maria

Konyuhkova, counsel to the Trustee, requesting that the trustee continue the Appeal.
ACC now takes the position that the Trustee has declined to proceed with the Appeal.

ACC wishes to pursue the Proceedings in its own name and at its own risk and for its

own benefit 1o the extent of its debt and any related costs.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of
London, in the Province of Ontarno,

this

day ofm?m;QIS

L
A/éommissioner, etc.

C. Beddo L%f?"7

% M J/%g

TOR_LAW\ 86916172



TAB A



THIS IS EXHIBIT “A” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS _{{ DAY OF MAY, 2015.

7

A/Commissioner for Taking Afﬁdav?e\’y
C k f-'/c?é}%,\ % (fh»7



Court File No. CV-11-9510-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST
THE HONOURABLE ) FRIDAY, THE 9TH DAY
)
JUSTICE PEPALL ) OF DECEMBER, 2011

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS
THE COURT-APPOINTED MONITOR OF
CANWEST GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP. (NOW 2737469 CANADA INC))
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE CAPACITY
Applicant

~and -

4437691, CANADA INC,, ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION
E & and EQUICAP FINANCIAL CORPORATION
o Respondents

ORDER

THIS MOTION made by FIT Consulting Canada Inc. in its capacity as the court-
appointed monitor of Canwest Global Communications Corp. (now 2737469 Canada
Inc.) (“Canwest Global”) and not in its personal or corporate capacity for an Order
pursuant to section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.43, as amended (the
"CJA") appointing FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as receiver (in such capacities, the
“Receiver") without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of
Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation, 4437691 Canada Inc., and Equicap Financial
Corporation (collectively, the "Debtor") acquired for, or used in relation to a business
carried on by the Debtor, was heard this day at 393 University Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario.

5902569 v1



ON READING the Notice of Application and the Twenty-Sixth Report of FTI
Consulting Canada Inc,, in its capacity as Court-appointed Monitor of Canwest Global
and certain of its subsidiaries dated December 2, 2011 prepared and filed in the
proceedings of Canwest Global and certain subsidiaries under the Companies” Creditors
Arrangement Act (Canada), Court File No. CV-09-8396-CL, and on hearing the
submissions of counsel for the Applicant, and on consent of GS Capital Partners VI
Fund L.P., GSCP VI AA One Holding S.ar.l and GSCP VI AA One parallel Holdings
S.arl, and on consent of the CTLP and New Canwest (as these terms are defined in the
Plan of Compromise and Arrangement of Canwest Global and certain related entities),
no one appearing for Debtor although duly served as appears from the affidavit of
service filed and on reading the consent of FT1 Consulting Canada Inc. to act as the

Receiver,
SERVICE
1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Application

and the Application is hereby abridged and validated so that this application is

properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.
APPOINTMENT

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 101 of the CJA, FTI Consulting
Canada Inc. is hereby appointed Receiver, without security, of all of the assets,

undertakings and properties of the Debtor acquired for, or used in relation to a business

carried on by the Debtor, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property").

5902569 v)



RECEIVER’S POWERS

3, .THIS COURT ORDERS that absent further order of this Court:

(@)  the Receiver shall not take possession or control of the Property;

(b)  the Receiver shall not operate the business of the Debtor or employ

any employees of the Debtor; and

(c)  subject to the terms of this Order and any further Order of this
Court, the Property shall remain in the possession and control of

the Debtor.
4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to:
(a) file assignments in bankruptcy on behalf of the Debtor pursuant to
the provisions of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) (the

“BIA”); and

(b)  take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers

ot the performance of any statutory obligations.

and in each case where the Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be
exclusively authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons (as

defined below), including the Debtor, and without interference from any other Person.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RECEIVER

5902569 v1



5. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court
or tribunal (each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the

Receiver except with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTOR OR THE PROPERTY

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Debtor
or the Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the
Receiver or with leave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way
against or in respect of the Debtor or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended

pending further Order of this Court.

LIMITATION ON THE RECEIVER'S LIABILITY

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation as
a result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and
except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its
obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner
Protection Program Act. Nothing in this Order shall derogate from the protections
afforded the Receiver by section 14.06 of the BIA or by any other applicable legislation.

DISCHARGE OF RECEIVER

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon the Receiver filing a certificate certifying that
it has filed assignments in bankruptcy on behalf of the Debtor pursuant to the
provisions of the BIA, the Receiver shall be discharged as Recetver of the undertaking,
property and assets of the Debtor, provided however that notwithstanding its discharge

herein the Receiver shall continue to have the benefit of the provisions of all Orders

5502569 v1



made in this proceeding, including all approvals, protections and stays of proceedings

in favour of FTI Consulting Canada Inc. in its capacity as Receiver.
GENERAL

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may from time to time apply to this

Court for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder.

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Receiver
from acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor.

11. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court,
tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the
United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in
carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and
administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to
provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary
or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in

carrying out the terms of this Order.

12.  THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to
vary or amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Receiver and to
any other party likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if
any, as this Court may order.

e EED AT Ipta T A TOR
S 2 BOOK N
LiE 7 DANE L B ME NO. AL

DEC 0§ 201 N

Gluseppe Dipietro
% Registrar
)

5902569 vi




juednddy ay) 105 s19dme

9980-4¥6 (91%) X

0525698 (91%) ‘BPL

AO88ZS #DNS1 BAOYPNAUOY BLIRIA]
£695-698 (91%) 1oL

MIZ66TT #DNST s184g Y praeQq
641 TSN Eepeue)) ‘0juo10],

19915 feg 661

1S9 AA 3IMOD) SDIUIWOD) 0QES
SIO}IDI[OG 2§ SId)sLIrReyg

d717T JLOITIF NVINEDIILS

YIAIO

OJU0107], }& PAOUWLI0D JUIpaasor ]

4D1LSN[ 40 LINOD YOII4dNS
ONNVINO

[A 6997069

TO00-0T46"LT-AD -ON 9[Lf 10D

syuspuodsay]

ey
ONI YAVNVD 169.EW¥

pue

jueoyyddy

("DNI VAYNVYD 69¥2£42 MON)
"0 SNOILYIINNWNOD TY4OTO ISTMNVYD
JO YOLINOW JHINIOdIY-LINO0D THIL SV
ALIDVAVD S1I NI “DNI VAYNVD DNLLTNSNOD 114



TAB B



THIS IS EXHIBIT “B” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS _§ DAY OF MAY, 2015.

% K_,/—\
/A Cofhmissioner for Taking Afﬁdaw%
C, Hagfff&\ Weorr "7



District of Ontario
Division No. 09 - Toronto
Court No. 31-456873
Estate No. 31-456973

Notice of Bankruptcy and First Meeting of Creditors
{Subsection 102{1) of the Act)

Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation

Take notice that:

1. Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation filed an assignment in bankruptcy on the 19" day of
December 2011, and the undersigned, FTI Consulting Canada Inc., was appointed as
trustee of the estate of the bankrupt by the official receiver on the 19" day of December
2011, subject te affirmation by the creditors of the trustee's appointment or substitution
of another trustee by the creditors.

2. The first meeting of creditors of the bankrupt will be held on the 9™ day of January, 2012
at 10:15am at:

!

25 St. Clair Avenue East
Suite 600

Toronto, Ontario

M4T 1M2

3. To be entitled to vote at the meeting, a creditor must have lodged with the trustee,
before the meeting, a proof of claim and, where necessary, a proxy.

4. Enclosed with this notice is 3 proxy form and list of creditors with claims amounting to
$25 or more showing the amounts of their claims.

S. Creditors must have proven their claims against the estate of the bankrupt in order to
share in any distribution of the proceeds realized from the estate.

Dated at Toronto, this 21st day of December, 2011.

F£T1 Consutting Canada Inc.
TO Waterhouse Tower

79 Wellington Street West
Suite 2010, P.0O. Box 104
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8



District of: Onfario
Cour No. 09 - Peel
Court No. CV-11-9510-00CL
Esiate No.
To the bankrupt

Odglnal

- FORM 78 ~
Stalernen! of Affairs ( Business Bankmupicy ) made by an enitily
(Subsection 49(2) and Paragraph 158{d) of the Act / Subseclions 50{2) and 52{1) of the Acl)

|___|Amended

You are required bo carelully and accuralely complele this form and the applicable attachments shiowing the stale of your afialrs on the dalo of your bankruplcy, on
the 19th day of Dacember 2011. When comgleled, this Form and (he appfcable attachments will constitute (e Slatement of Aflars end mus( de verilied by calh o

solemn declaration

LIABILITIES
{As stated and eslimaled by Ure offices)

§ Unsecuted credifors as par st “A%... ...... .. ...
Balance of clalms unsecured as perfisl A’ .

Tolal unsacured credilors. .. ...........0,
2. Secured creditors valug of securty as perlist*B” ...

3, Prefemred credilors as perfisl*Ch...........ccuuves

4. Contingenl, bust clalms or olher liabilties as per lis) D’
esimated to berecalmabiefor ...... . ..........

7,320,685.72

0.00

7320,685.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,320,685.72

N

ASSETS
(a3 stated and eslimaled by the officer)

f.lnventory. ... L...l
2. Trade fidures, ele. . ... Lo

3, Accatints receivebla and othet recelvabias, as per list "E*"

GOOB.... «ivviriiririinn 0.00
Doubliul. ..o 0.00
Bad.....oovih cienaann 0.00
Estimaled o produce «...veviiinvrrene cvnnas

4. Blls of exchange, promissory nole, elc , as perlist 'F* . ..
5. Daposits i financial istibions .....................

12 Secuddes (shares, bonds, debentures, etc )
13, Inlerests vaderwills .. ...t e e
1 Vehides........ coiviins i i s L.
15. Other propady, as perfist™R"............ .. ... ...
It bankruplis a corporalion, add:
Amounl of subscribed capilal. .. ...
Amounlpaidoncaphal............

Balance subscabed and unpaid ..., . ....uvl. L

Esbmated o produce. . ... oo Loens

Tolal assels .. ... TN .

Doficeney ....... «oovenn on

0.00
000

0.00
0.00
0.00
000
0.00
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
000
0.00

1.900.000 00

000
0.00

1,900,000 00

5,420,685.72

.

). FT| Consuling Canada Inc. in iis capacily as Receiver of AlﬁarS" and nol In ils persona! capacity, of the city of Toronlo in the Provinca of Ontaro, do swaar (or
solamnly declare) thal lhis stalemanl and the altached {1s(s are fo the best of my knowledge, a full, tuo 2nd completa siatsmant of my &ffzirs an the 18th dey of
Docember 2011and fully distiose all proparty of evary desciption that is In my passession or that may devalve on me in accordance with (he Act.

SWORN (or SOLEMNLY DECLAREO)
befora me al the city of Toranlo in the Province of Onlarie,
on lhis 15th day of Oecember 2011

/ Jooy *- -on Freugman, a

Cdmm’.< oner ela,, Provines of Ontarlo,

{_ _ _#th. o & student-at-law.
Explres April 12, 2013,

FTI Consulting {ana

In its capacity

asRecatveromelnnh Lon .
brpeahon and rutin I%b'%o

peensd of et /s K ap i

C Mliaste aTbAsTS
EsViLAP cedpefimindd

Page



Listing of Creditors

Heenan Blaikic LLP

Canada Revenue Agency

Alberta Capital Corporation

Alliance Releasing Limited Partnership

L% R AR 7 Y

In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of
Alliance Attantis Equicap Corporation
of the City of Taronto
in the Province of Ontario

680,685.72
2,200,000.00
640,000.00
3,800,000.00



TAB C



THIS IS EXHIBIT “C” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF MAY, 2015.

/ A Cémmissioner for Takinits, etc.
C. Wtdon erﬂ7



TAX COURT OF CANADA
GENERAL PROCEDURE

BETWEEN:
ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION
C/O FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC,

SUITE 2010, 79 WELLINGTON STREET WEST
TORONTO, ONTARIO M5K 1G8

Appellant
AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL
Section 169 of the Income Tax Acf (R.S.C. 1985 (3" Supp.) ¢.1 as amended)

THE APPELLANT HEREBY APPEALS FROM A NOTICE OF REASSESSMENT
ISSUED MARCH 12, 2009 (THE “REASSESSMENT”) BY THE MINISTER OF
NATIONAL REVENUE (THE “MINISTER”) UNDER THE INCOME TAX ACT (THE
“ACT”) FOR ITS TAXATION YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2002 (THE “PERIOD™).

A, FACTS

Part I] — The Parties

1. The Appellant is a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act
(Canada). During the Period, the Appellant was wholly-owned by Alliance Atlantis

Communications Inc. (“Alliance Aflantis”). The Appellant is currently wholly-
owned by 4437691 Canada Inc.



Sentinel Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership (“SHAAELP") is a

limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario.

. At all material times, Sentinel Hill GP Corporation (“SHGPC") was the general
partner of SHAAELP with a 0.01% interest, Sentinel Hill Ventures Corporation
(“SHVC”) held a 69.99% interest as limited partner and the Appellant held a 30%

interest as a limited partner.

Bradley Sherman (“Sherman”), Kenneth Gordon (“Gorden™), Robert Strother
(“Strother”) and Paul (“Darc”) each indircctly owned 25% of the outstanding shares
of SHVC.

. At all material times, the business of SHAAELP was substantially to promote,
market, sell and manage structured finance and tax assisted transactions related to
filmed entertainment products, SHGPC, as general pariner, was responsible for
operating the business of SHAAELP.

SHAAE (2001) Master Limited Parlnership (“SHAAE 20017} is a limited
partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario. Sentinel Hill

Productions IV Corporation (“SHI1VPC”) is the general partner of SHAAE 2001.

SHAAELP contracted with SHAAE 2001 pursuant to a management agreement (the
“Management Agrecment™) to provide management services to SHAAE 2001 and
to assume liability for payment of certain feces and expenses incurred by SHAAL
2001 in offering its units for sale, including sales agents’ commissions. Pursuant to
the Management Agreement, SHAAE 2001 agreed (o pay a fee to SHAAELP as a

percentage of each unit subscription.

. SHAAE 2001 raised funds by offering its limited parinership units (the “Units™) to
the public pursuant to an offering memorandum dated March 1, 2001 (the “Offering
Memorandum”). The subscription price for a unit in SHAAE 2001 was $17,200 per
unit, which included $1,000 per unit to be paid as a deposit towards interest on a loan
(the “Unit Loan™).



9.

10.

11.

12.

SHAAE 2001 was required by the terms of its partnership agreement and the
Offering Memorandum to sell the Units for $16,200 per Unit (not including interest

on a Unit Loan).

SHAAE 200] acquired limited partnership units of a number of limited partnerships
(collectively known as the “Production Partnerships™) which were established to
provide or anange for the provision of financing and production services for feature

films, movies of the week and television series.

During the first half of 2001, the Production Partnerships contracted with several
television and film studios (the “Studios™) to provide production services to the
Studios (the “Production Serviees Agreements”). To induce the Studios to enter
into the Production Services Agreements, the Production Partnerships agreed to pay
the Studios a fee which was calculated as a percentage of qualifying production

expenses (the “Studio Fee”).

In order to gain an advantage over competitors and secure productions from the
Studios, Alliance Atlantis guaranteed the Studio Fee to be paid to some of the Studios
regardless of the number of Units sold in SHAAE 2001 (the “Guarantees™).
Alliance Atlantis and SHVC agreed to be severally liable for any amounts payable by

Alliance Atlantis under the Guarantees.

. In addition SHAAELP madc arrangements with a particular Studio to have the film

“Baby Geniuses” produced in Canada. The cash advance, meant to secure the
production for a Production Partmership, was made based on calculations under the
Act, prior to changes to section 18.1 of the Act. Consequently, a portion of the
advance made by SHAAELP ($1,414,051) could not be recovered in full from the
participating Studio (the “Unrecoverable Advance™).

. On September 18, 2001, the Minister of Finance proposed amendments to the section

18.1 of the Act. The proposed amendments were designed to climinate film fax

shelters such as the SHAAE 2001 offering of Units.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

On October 26, 2001, the Department of Finance issued a comfort letter to SHAAE
2001 advising that it would recommend to the Minister of Finance additional

transitional relief to the proposed amendments.

In a Status Report dated October 29, 2001 issued (in reference to the comfort letter)
by SHVC to agents and friends of SHAAE 2001, SHVC stated “The letter confirms
that all investors in the Partnership whose subscriptions close in 2001, either before or
after September 18, will be unaffected by the elimination of film tax shelters as of

January 2002 (provided that grandfathering rules have been complied with).”

Meanwhile. the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA™) had by 2001 commenced
income tax audits of production services transactions offered by the Sentinel Hill

group and other groups in prior years.

The combination of the proposed legislative amendments, the CRA audits and the
economic downturn following the events of September 11, 2001 resulted in a virtual

halt in subscriptions for Units.

All parties were concerned that the slowdown in Unit subscriptions would result in
the Production Partnerships and others being unable to meet their contractual
commitments to the Studios. In order to increase subscriptions, SHAAELP, with the
authorization of SBIVPC, decided 10 negotiate incentive payments (the “Payments)
to SHAAE 2001 subscribers calculated by reference to their unit subscription price.
SHAAELP had the authority to negotiate the best deal for each subscription, but the
Payments were capped at the amount that would, after paying all variable costs of
subscription (sales commissions, lepal fees etc.) leave SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP

with a sufficient amount to fund a production including the Studio Fee.

The Payments were not offered to all investors; rather only investors making
sufficiently targe Unit subscriptions or investors who would not otherwise purchase

the Units without the cost reduction represented by the Payments.

. SHAAELP began offering the Payments in November, 2001. While this strategy

resulted in some subscriptions, it became increasingly clear to SHAAELP by the end



of November and into the first weeks of December that. the level of subscriptions
would not cover the financing obligations of productions to which the Production

Partnerships had committed.

22. By the end of December, 2001, the obligations of SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP were
still not covered by subscriptions for Units. To allow SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP
to meet the most pressing obligations, the direct and indirect shareholders of SHVC

subscribed for Units and received the Payments.

23. The amounts of Payments and the partics involved are described in the following

table:
Amount Units Recbate

Purchased Amount/Unit
Management Group + related companies $0,188,844 4,418 $2,080
Employees of companies related to SHVC £ 80,800 40 $2,020
Relatives of Management Group $£62,357 70 § 891
Stem & Co $ 2,520,000 (,575 $ 1,600
Sheinin & Co $ 2,492,800 1,558 $ 1,600
Non-resident of Canada $ 530,000 1,785 $ 297
Other payments o various parties $ 1,097,269 770 $ 1,426

$ 15,972,070 10,215 $1,564

24. The Appellant neither purchased Units nor received any Payments. A senior
executive of the Appeliant purchased some Units and personally received a Payment

which was not transferred to the Appellant.

25. In computing income for its 2002 taxation year to allocate to its partners, SHAAELP
deducted the amount of the Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance. SHAAELP
reporied 1axable income of $38,758,238.



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

3L

32.

33.

34.

In computing its income for the Period, the Appellant included $11,627,471 as
income allocated from SHAAELP which represented its 30% share of SHAAELP’s

income.

The Minister issued a Notice of Assessment to the Appeflant on December 19, 2002

in respect of its 2002 taxation year.

The Appellant filed a waiver in respect of the normal reassessment period with the

Minister in respect of, infer alia, the Payments on July 25, 2006.

By the Reassessment, the Minister reassessed the Appellant to increase its taxable
income from SHAAEGLP to $15,564,340 on the basis that the Payments and the
Unrecoverable Advance were nol deductible to SHAAELP, In addition, the Minister

imposed a penalty on the Appellant pursuant to subsection 163(2) of the Act.
The Appellant filed a Notice of Objection to the Reassessment on June 10, 2009.

The Minister confirmed the Reassessment by Notice of Confirmation (the
“Confirmation™) on October 29, 2012.

ISSUES TO BE DECIDED

Whether the Appellant’s pro rata share of the income of SHAAELP as a limited
partner of SHAAELP has been properly calculated in computing the Appellant’s

income for the Period,

Whether the Appellant, knowingly, or under circumstances amounting to gross
negligence, has made a false statement or omission in its return {iled in respect of its

2002 taxation year.
RELIEF SOUGHT

To reduce the Appellant's taxable income for its 2002 taxation year by the amount of
$3,936,869 by reversing the disallowance of the deductions of the Payments and the

Unrecoverable Advance in computing the taxable income of SHAAELP.



35. To vacate the penalty imposed pursuant to subsection 163(2) of the Act.
36. To reduce taxable income by any applicable outstanding non-capital losses.

D. STATUTORY PROVISIONS UPON WHICH THE APPELLANT RELIES
AND REASONS WHICH IT SUBMITS

37. The Appellant relies, inter alia, upon section 9, paragraph 18(1)(a), sections 67 and
96, and subsection [63(2) of the Act.

38. The Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance werc made by SHAAELP to allow
SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP to meet their contraciual obligations with arm’s length
third parties. At all times, all parties involved conducted themselves in accordance
with their obligations that arose through the legal agreements to the various

transactions.

39. SHAAELP began offering the Payments to encourage subscriptions by arm’s length
investors. As the end of December, 2001 approached and it became apparent that all
of the Units would not be fully subscribed, SHAAELP was required to seek

investments from related parties and to increase the quantum of the Payments.

40. SHAAELP made the Unrecoverable Advance in anticipation of certain cxpenditures
being incurred by one of the Production Parlnerships to eam income under a
Production Services Agreement. Accordingly, the Unrecoverable Advance was

incurred to earn income.

4]. The Appellant did not receive any portion of the Payments or the Unrecoverable
Advance. Instead, these amounts reduced the ecarnings of SHAAELP and
consequently, the Appellant’s distributions {from SHAAELP. The Appcllant was a
limited pariner of SHAAELP, and consequently was not involved in the management

of SHAAELP or the execution of any of its business decisions,
42. The Reassessment and the Confirmation are ill-founded in fact and in law.

FOR THESE REASONS, MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT TO:



ALLOW the appeal;
SET ASIDE thc Confirmation and the Reassessment, as requested;

REFER the Reassessment back to the Minister for reassessment on the basis that the

Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance are deductible in computing SHAAELP’s taxable

income in its 2002 taxation year.

THE WHOLE WITH COSTS.

TORONTO, this 2%day of January, 2013

—

Jlper latin

HEERAN BLAIKIE LLP -
Solicitors for the Appcllant

Yves St-Cyr

Bay Adelaide Centre

333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, ON MSH 2T4

Direct line: (416) 777-4172
Facsimile: (877) 640-7929



HBdocs - {4054141vé

TAX COURT OF CANADA

GENERAL PROCEDURE

BETWEEN:

ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP
CORPORATION
c/o FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
Suite 2010, 79 Wellington Street
West
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8

Appellant

-and-

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL
(Section 169 of the Income Tax Act
(RS.C. 1985 (5" Supp.) c.1 as
amended)

Yves St-Cyr

HEENAN BLAIKIE LLP
Solicitors for the Appeilant
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, ON M5H 2T4

Direct line: (416) 777-4172
Facsimile: (877) 640-7929



TAB D



THIS IS EXHIBIT “D” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF MAY, 2015,

L«V

'/K Commissioner for Takw etc.
C. ke b



0570872013 12:03 FAX 6046662214 DOJ

BETWEEN:

d0004/0017

2013-366(IT)G = :-' _ ) AN

TAX COURT OF CANADA S B s

ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION
C/O FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.
SUITE 2010, 79 WELLINGTON STREET WEST

TORONTO, ONTARIO M5K 1G8
Appellant,
and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,
. Respondent.
REPLY TO NOTICE OF APPEAL

In reply to the Appellant’s Notice of Appeal with respect to the taxation year cnéling
March 31, 2002, the Deputy Attorney General of Canada says:

A.

STATEMENT OF FACTS .

He admits the facts stated in paragraphs 1 to 6, 8, 17, 24, 27, 30 and 31 of the
Notice of Appeal. ’

He denies the faéts alleged in paragraphs 9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 22 and 28 of the .

Notice of Appeal and puts the Appellant to the strict proof thereof.

He has no knowledge of the facts alleged in paragraphs 13 to 16, 21 and 29 of the
Notice of Appeal and puts the Appellant to the strict proof thereof.



05/06/2013 12:03 FAX 6046662214 DOJ @0005/0017
-2-

4. With respect to paragraph 7 of the Nofice of Appeal, he admits the second
sentence of that paragraph bui bas no knowledge of the facts alleged in the first
sentence and puts the Appellant to the strict proof thereof.

5. With respect to paragraph 10 of the Notice of Appeal, he admits that thé SHAAE
2001 Master Limited Partnership (“SHAAE 2001”) acquired limited partnership
units in a number of other limited partnerships but denies the remainder of the

facts set out.

6. With respect to paragraph 20 of the Notice of Appeal, he admits that payments
were ot offered to-all investors in SHAAE 2001 but denies the remainder of the
facts set out, in particular he denies that the payménts were “incentive payments™.

7. - With respect to paragraphs 23, 25 and 26 of the Notice of Appeal, he

a) states that Sentinel Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership
(“SHAAELP”) deducted the amount of $17,386,122 as “Investor and
studio inducement expense”, which amount was made up of payments to

the following:
Management + related companies $9,188,844
Employees of companies related to SHVC . $80,800
Relatives of Management : §62,357
Stem & Co * $2,520,000
Sheinin & Co L $2492,800
Non-resident of Canada $530,000
Other payments to various parties 81,097,269 .
$15,972,070
Loss on Advance fo studio ("Studio Payment”) $1,414,051
' $17,386,121

* Made up of payment of $2.4 million (*Stern Payment") and $120,000



05/08/2013 12:04 FAX 6046662214 DoJ 0006/0017
-3-

b) states the $9,188,844. (the “Management Group Payment™) was made up
of payments from SHAAELP to Robert Strother (“Strother”), Paul Darc
(Darc™), Bradley Sherman (“Sherman™) and Kenneth Gordon (““Gordon’™)
and/or their related companies (collectively, the “Management Group™) as
follows:

Name Payment

University Hill Holdings Ltd
(“University”)(Strother) $3,120,000°
Pacific Cascadia Capital
Corporation (“PCCC”)(Darc) $3,120,000

. Sherman $1,370,422
Gordon $£1.578.422

¢)  admits that SHAAELP reported taxable income of $38,758,238;

d) states that the Appellant did not report its 30% share ($11,627,471) of the
net income of SHAAELP. Instead, in calculating its income for 2002 for
federal tax purposes, the Appellant consolidated 30% of the income and
expenses for SHAAELP for 2001 with direct income and expenses of the
Appella.nf for 2002. Thus, the Appeliant reported 30% of SHAAELP’s
revenue and 30% of most of SHAAELP’s expense items for the year
ended December 31, 2001 in the Appellant’s own income statement. In
addition, the Appellant reported 30% ($5,215,836) of the “Investor and
studio inducement expense” of $17,386,122 claimed by SHAAELP as part .
of “Other expense” or “General & Admin” expenses of the Appellant. The
resulting net income reported by the Appellant relating to its interest in
SHAAELP was $3,571,470. The income réporled of $3,571,470 was less
than the Appellant’s 30% share of the net income of SHAAELP because
the Appellant deducted additional related party expenses (i.¢. management

fee expenses etc) as part of “Other expenses” or “General & Admin
expenses”; and



VO/UB/2023 12:04 FAX 6046662214 DOJ [@0007/0017
-4 -

¢)  denies that the deducting, reporting aod including was in accordance with
the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢. 1 (5th Supp.), 2s amended (the “dcr™).

8. The Appellant filed its tax return for the taxation year ended March 31, 2002 on
Sept 30, 2002. In its tax return, the Appellant did not report its limited partnership

income (i.e. its 30% share) fromn SHAAELP for the year.ended December 31,
2001.

9. The Appellant was initially assessed with respect to its 2002 year by notice dated
December 19, 2002. That initial assessment made an adjustment for overstated
prior year non-capital losses applied to the 2002 year.

10.  In or about October 2003, the Appellant filed an amended T2 tax return for ifs
taxation year ended March 31, 2002 to report income from SHAAELP for the
year ended December 31, 2001, The Appellant did not report its 30% share
($11,627,471) of the net income of SHAAELP. Instead, in calcu.laﬁng‘its income
for 2002 for federal tax purposes, the Appellant consolidated 30% of the income
and expenses for SHAAELP for 2001 with direct income and expenses of the
Appellant for 2002, Thus, the Appellant reported 30% of SHAAELP’S revenue
and 30% of most of SHAAELP’s expense items for the year ended December 31,
2001 in the Appellant’s own income statement. In addition, the Appellant reported
30% ($5,215,836) of the “Investor and studic inducement expense” of
$17,386,122 claimed by SHAAELP as part of “Other expense” or “General &
Admin” expenses of the Appeliant. The resulting net income reported by the,
Appellant relating to its interest in SHAAELP was $3,571,470. The income
reported of $3,571,470 was less than the Appellant’s 30% share of the net income
of SHAAELP because the Appellant deducted additional related party expenses
(i.e. management fee expenses etc) as part of “Other expenses” or “General &
Admin expenses”,

11. By notice of reassessment dated February 10, 2004, the Minister reassessed the
Appellant’s 2002 taxation yesr.



05/08/2013 12:04 FAX 6046662214 DOJ @0008/0017
-5-
12. By Notice of Reassessment dated March 12, 2009, (the “Second 2002
Reassessment”) the Minister reassessed the Appellant with respect to its 2002
taxation year to increase its share of income from SHAAELP by $3,900,869 as a
. result of disallowing deduction of the Management Group Payment, the Stern
Payment and the Studio Payment in the calculation of SHAAELP’s income for its

2001 year and to levy gross negligence penalties with respect to the failure of the
Appellant to include its share of the Stern Payment in ts income.

13.  On June 9, 2010, the Appellant filed 2 notice of objection to the 2002

Reassessment.

4. By Notice dated November 21, 2012, the Minister confirmed the 2002
Reasse;&ment.

15.  In so reassessing the Appellant’s 2002 taxation year and in so confirming the
2002 Reassessment, the Minister relied on the-following assumptions of fact:

a) SHAAELP was established as a limited parinership on February 25, 2000.

b) At all. material times, the partners of SHAAELP were as follows:

Sentinel Hill GP Corporation (“SHGP”) 0.01% general partper
Sentinel Hill Ventures Corporation (“SHVC”) 69.99% limited partner
Appeliant . 30% limited partner

¢)  SHGP managed and controlled the operations of SHAAELP during 2001;

however, neither entity had any employees.

d) SHGP used the services of Strother (through Strother's company
University), Darc (through Dare’s compahy PCCC), Sherman and Gordon
(collectively, the previously defined "Management Group”) to manage the
activities of SHGP and SHAAELP. -

e) SHVC is the 100% shareholder of SHGP and Sentinel Hill Productions IV
Corporation (“SHPC"). ‘



UD/UDB/ZULd 1Z:Ud FAX 6046662214 DOJ @0009/0017
-6-

f) At all materiel times, the Management Group controlled SHVC, SHGP,
SHPC and SHAAELP.

g) The business of SHAAELP was substantially to promote, market and sell,
and manage structured finance and tax assisted transactions related to
filmed entertainment products. The business included selling limited
partnership units of SHAAE 2001.

h) = SHAAE 2001 is a registered tax shelter for 2001 for tax purposes.
i) 'SHPCis the general partuer of SHAAE 2001.

i) SHAAE 2001 invested in a number of so-called production limited
partoerships (“Production Partnerships™) that were purportedly formed for
the purpose of providing production services for one or more films or

‘television programs.

k) The subscription price for a unit in SHAAE 2001 was $17,200 per unit,
calculated as follows, which included $1,000 per unit to be paid as 2
deposit towards interest on the financed portion of the unit.

Cash payment - re: interest on note ” T $1,000 0

Cash payment $1,800 $1,800
Promissory Nole $14,400 $14,400

$16,200 $1,000 $17,200

I)  Under the Offering Memorandum, the proceeds of $17,200 received by
SHAAE 2001 from a subscriber will be used to pay $1,000 of interest on a
unit loan, and the amount of §$16,200 will be applied by SHAAE 2001 as

follows:

Fees to the General Partner, SHPC, approximately § 10
Sales commission, approximately $ 100



05/06/2013 12:05 FAX 6046662214 DoJ @o010/0017

To acquire Class A 1mits
of a Production Partnership, approximately - $16.090
$16,200

m)  The amount of approximately $16,090 received by a Production
Partnership from the sale of Class A units to SHAAE 2001 wes to be
applied by a Production Partnership as follows:

Payment of a “Coordination fee”, approximately $ 990
‘Repayment of a portion of a - |
production loan, approximately . $14,625
Portion of sales commission, approximately . $ 390
To the general partner of the Production '
Partnership to pay fees, approximately $ 8
| $16,090

'm)  SHAAELP sold 52,233.6 units of SHAAE 2001 to 2,349 investors during
' the period from on or around April 2001 to December 31, 2001, for
proceeds of $846,184,320 (52,233.6 units x $16,200 = $846,134,320).

0) The Management Group, in aggregate, purchased 4,417.714 units of .
SHAAE 2001, for themselves or for companies related to them, for a total
cash portion of $7,951,885 (4,417.714 x $1,800 per unit = $7,951,885) as

follows;

" Closing : :
Date Name Units  Cash Paid*
27-Dec-01  University (Strother) - 1500.00  $2,700,000
27-Dec-01  PCCC (Darc) ' 1500.00  $2,700,000
27-Dec-0l  Sherman 658.86  S1,185,948
27-Dec-01 Gordon . 758.86 $1.365.948

#417.72  §1951.896

Management Group Payments



05/06/2013 12:06 FAX 6046662214 DOJ @0011/0017
-8-

p).  In or about December 2001, the Management Group directed SHAAELP
" 1o pay to themselves or their related companies amounts aggregating to
$9,188,844 (the previously defined “Management Group Payments™) as’

follows:
Paymeant
Name Unils  Payment per Unit
University (Strather) . 150000 $3,120,000  $2,080
PCCC (Darc) 1500.00  $3,120,000 $2,080
Sherman 658.86  $1,370,422 $2,080
Gordon 758.86 $1.578,422 $2,080

MITD  SI8R844

Q) The Management Group Payments exceeded the cash portion of
$7,951,885 paid by the Management Group or their related companies for
the units they purchased of SHAAE 2001.

r) SHAAELP sold units of SHAAE 2001 during December 2001 to hundreds
of investors without SHAAELP agreeing to pay- any amounts to those
investors. 95 investors who purchased units in SHAAE 2001 on or after
the date units were purchased by the Management Group did not receive

and were not offered any rebate or inducement.

5) Less than 3% of investors in SHAAE 2001 received payments from
SHAAELP and it was only the investors that received payments that were
aware of and were offered any payments.

t) No investors that were arms length to the Management Group were
offered or received any payments from SHAAELP. The only payments

made were as follows:



U5/06/2013 12:06 FAX 5046682214 D0OJ 001270017

Y)

-9.
Management Group $9,188,844 4,418 $2 080
Employees of companies related to SHVC $80,800 40 $2,020
Refatives of Management Group $62,357 70 . 8891
Stem&Co* _ $2,520,000 1,575 $1,600 .
Sheinin & Co * $2,492,800 1,558 $1,600
Non-resident of Canada * $530,000 1,785 $207
Other payments to various parties $1,007,269 770 $1.426
$15,972,070 10,215 31,564
Loss on Advance to studio $1,414,051 : .
$17,386,121

* Party was not an investor in units of SHAAE (2001)

SHAAFELP eamned income in the form of management fees (before .

expenses) of 371,621,169 ia 2001 from the sale of SHAAE 2001 units.

The average Management Fee per unit sold was $1,371 ($71,621,169 /
52,233 =81,371.19), before direct transaction and operating costs.

Direct transaction and operating expenses (not including Investor and
Studio inducements) for SHAAELP in 2001 were $15,476,810
(831,885,642 + 977, 289 - $17,386,121) or $296 per unit (815,476,810 /
52,223).

The Management Group Payments exceeded the average Management Fee
income earned by SHAAELP.

The Management Group Payments were pot needed to ensure any
contractual obligations to the studios could be fulfilled. There was no
binding contract to pay each studio a guaranteed per unit amount. Rather,
SHPC was only required to make its best efforts to raise funds in order to
complete transactions with the studios.



05/06/2013 12:08 FAX 6046662214 DOJ fdoo13/0017

-10-

2) The Management Group Payments represented substantially all tf)e profit
that SHAAELP and its limited partners eamed on the sale of SHAAE
2001 units made to the Management Group and their related companies.

aa)  The Management Group, as indirect shareholdérs of SHVC, agreed and
consented to pay the Management Group aud their related companies the
Management Group Payments.

bb)  The Management Group Payments were deducted at 100% as a business
expense by SHAARLP in 2001. Therefore the taxable income allocated to
SHAAELP partners was reduced by $9,188,844 in 2001.

cc)  The Management Group Payments:
a. are not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant;

b. are not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant for the

purpose of eaming income from a business or property; and
c. were unreasonable in the circumstances.

Studio Payment

dd)  The Studio Payment is part of the cash advanced, on behalf of Sentinel
Hill No. 05 Limited Partnership, one of the Production Partnerships, to
Crystal Sky, a U.S. studio, in the total amount of $2,762,051 for
production expenditures related to the film “Baby Geniuses”.

ee)  The Studio Payment:
a. is not an expense. incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellaﬁt;

b. is not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant for thg

purpose of earning income from a business or property; and

¢. was unreasonsble in the circumstances.



05/06/2013 12:07 FAX 6046662214 DOJ @oo1a/0017
-11-

Stern Payment

) 637089 British Columbia Ltd. (“637089”) and 637087 British Columbia
(“637087") are two companies in the Stern Group of Companies
controlled by Mr. Stern (“Stern”).

g88) Under a Contribution Agreement between SHVC and 637089 dated
December 31, 2001, (the “Contribution Agreement™) SHVC agreed to pay
637089 $2,400,000 to assist 637089 in subscribing for common shares in
637087, The Contribution Agreement was signed by Gordon on bebalf of
SHVC.

hh)  Puwrsvant to the Contribution Agreement

a. the amount of $2,400,000 was to be paid by SHVC to 637089 as
follows: the amount of $750,000 on December 31, 2001, and the
balance of $1,650,000 on February 15, 2002;

b. SHVC issued a promissory note, guaranteed by Alliance Atlantis
Communications Inc., to 637089 in the amount of 31,650,000 payable
on February 15, 2002.

ii) Alliance Atlantis Communications Inc is the parent company of the
Appellant.

i) None of Stern or any entity controlled t_>y him, received a rebate or
incentive or had any right to receive a rebate or incentive of any kind for
the purchase of units of SHAAE 2001.

kk)  The Stern Payment deducted by SHAAELP in computing its income for
2001 (30% of which was deducted by the Appellant in computing its
income for 2002) was a loan of financial assistance paid by SHVC to
637089 to assist 637089 in subscribing to shares in 637087.



05/06/2013 12:07 FAX 8046662214 DOJ @oo15/0017

16.

-~ 12 -

1) The Stern Payment is not a rébate or inducement payroent to Stern or any
entity controlled by him to allegedly assist SHAAELP in meeting its
obligations to various film studios or satisfy the business obligations of the
Production Partnerships.

mm) The Stern Payment:
a. is not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant;

b. is not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant for the

purpose of earning income from & business or property; and
C. was unreasonable in the circumnstances.

nn)  The Appellant understated their income from SHAAELP for the
Appellant’s 2002 taxation year and was not entitled o a deduction in the
amount of $720,000.

Gross Neglipence Penalty

oo)  The Appellant made or participated in, assented to or acquiesced in the
making of, a false statement or omission in its 2002 income tax return by
knowingly, 6r under circumstances amounting to gross negligence,
deducting 30% of the Stern Payment in computing its income for its 2002

year.
ISSUES TO BE DECIDED
The 1ssues are;

a) . whether, in computing its income for the 2002 taxation year, the Appellant
properly deducted the following amounts:

i) Management Group Payments;

1) Studio Payment; or



05/06,2013 12:08 FAX 8046662214 DOJ B 001670017

17.

18.

19.

20.

-13-

1) Stern Payment; and

b) whether the Appellant is liable for a gross negligence penalty for.
deducting 30% of the Stern Payment in computing its income for jts 2002

year.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS RELIED ON

He relies on sections 3, 9, 18, 67, 96, 152 and 163 of the Act. ‘

GROUNDS RELIED ON AND RELIEF SOUGHT

He submits' that the Minister properly disallowed deduction of the Management
Group Payments, Studio Payment and Stern Payment by the Appellant in
computing its income for the 2002 taxation year.

He submits the Appellant is liable for a gross negligence pénalty with respect to
its 2002 year as the Appellant knowingly, or under circumstances amounting to
gross negligence, made a false statement or omission in its return for 2002 in for
deducting 30% of the Stern Payment in computing its income for 2002.

He requests that the appeal be dismissed, with costs.



0570672013 12:08 FAX 6046662214

DOJ

-14-

{#0017/0017

DATED at the City of Vancouver, the Province of British Columbia, this b’t‘l/!day of

May, 2013.

TO:

AND TO:

The Registrar

Tax Court of Canada
200 Kent Street
Qttawa, Ontario
K1A 0MI

Heénan Blaikie LLP

Barristers and Solicitors

Per:

2200-1055 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, British Columbia

V6E 2E9

Attention: Yves St. Cyre

" William F. Pentney -

Deputy Attorney General of Canada

. Solicitor for the Respondent

s 4

Robert Carvalho
Counsel for the Respondent

Department of Justice

B.C. Regional Office

900 - 840 Howe Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
V6Z289 '

Telephone: (604) 775-7465
Facsimile:  (604) 666-2214



TAB E



THIS IS EXHIBIT “E” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS _§ DAY OF MAY, 2015.

% [/\
A Commissioner for Taking %\’s, etc.
C. ko ‘%ff7



@ax ourt of anada Qour canadierme de [tnpiat

April 24, 2015

Yves St-Cyr Robert Carvalho

Dentons Canada LLP Department of Justice

77 King Street West Tax Litigation Section

Suite 400 900 - 840 Howe Street
Toronto, Ontario VVancouver, British Columbia
MSK 0A1 V6Z 289

Dear Sirs:

RE: Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation
v. Her Majesty the Queen
2013-366(IT)G

Reference is made to the parties' letter dated March 17, 2015 wherein the parties’
requested the above noted appeal be held in abeyance pending the decision of the
motion being brought pursuant o section 38 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act.

Please be advised that the Court has granted your request to have the above noted
appeal held in abeyance pending the decision of the motion.

The parties are asked to submit a mutually agreeable timetable 30 days from the date of
the decision on that said motion.

Yougs truly,

Lire Lanthier
Senior Registry Officer
(613) 947-1133

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS PRINCIPAL OFFICE/BUREAD PRINCIPAL REGIONAL OFF ICE/BUREAU RECIONAL REGIONAL OFPICE/BUREAD REGIONAL REGIONAL OFFICE/BUREAU REGIONAL

TO THE AECISTRAR 200 RENT STREET J0 MOGILL STREET SUITE 200 / BUREAU 200 TBM TOWER / TOUR IBM
200, RUE KENT 30, RUE MOGILL 180 QUEEN STREET WEST SUITE )00 / BUREAU 1300
ADRZSSER TOUTE DEMANDE AU OTTANN. ONTARIO MONTREAL. QUESEC 180, RUE QUEEN OUEST 701 WEST GEDRGIA STREET
GREFF1ER OTPTAWA (QNTARICH KIX OK1 HaNTFi}y. (QUEBEC) H2Y )27 TORONTO, ONTARLIO 701, RUE WEST GEORGIA
TEL.JTEL. : (6133 992-0901 TEL, /TEL. . (514) 203-9912 TORONTO (ONTARIQ) M5V 3Lé VANDOUVER, B.C.
TEL./TEL. : 1-800-927~5439 FAX : (6131 957-3034 FAX : (S14) 436-1996 TEL. /TEL. : {416) 523-%182 VANCOUVER (C.-B.) V7¥ 1K}
FAX @ 4161 973-5944 TEL.JTEL. : (604) 666~7987

FAX : (604) 566-7367

Aur8Y_ME.dge



TAB F



THIS IS EXHIBIT “F” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS _4 DAY OF MAY, 2015.

4/) )

/A Commlssmner for Tal%ﬁdavits, efc.
-



I -
gOW I I Igs monRlicsl - oltdwa « lorento - hamilton - waterloo region - calgary - vancouver - moscov - london

March 2, 2015

Frank Lamie
VIA EMAIL - MKONYUKHOVA@STIKEMAN.COM Diract (416) 862-3609
Direcl Fax (416) 862-7661
frank.lamle@gowlings.com

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

5300 Commerce Court West

199 Bay Street

Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5L 189

Attention: Ms. Maria Konyukhova
Dear Ms. Konyukhova:

Re: In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation
Estate No. & Court File No. 31-456973

As you know, we are the solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation (“ACC”), a contingent creditor of
Equicap.

We write to you in your capacity as counsel to FTI Consulting Canada Inc. (“FTI”"), the Trustee (in
such capacity, the “Trustee”) of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation (“Equicap”).

ACC hereby requests the Trustee, for the benefit of the estate, to immediately continue the chose in
action comprising the appeal in Alliance Atfantis Equicap Corporation v. Her Majesty the Queen
bearing Tax Court of Canada Appeal No. 2013-366(IT)G (the “Tax Appeal"), which is currently
before the Tax Court of Canada. ACC is of the view that the Tax Appeal is for the benefit of the
estate of Equicap.

In the event the Trustee has not confirmed by 5:00pm EST Monday, March 9, 2015, that it will be
immediately continuing the Tax Appeal and that it has authorized and directed its counsel in
respect of the Tax Appeal, Dentons Canada LLP, to immediately continue the Tax Appeal, please
be advised that ACC will bring a motion pursuant to section 38 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency
Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3 seeking, inter afia, an Order {i) authorizing ACC to take the proceeding in
ACC's name for its own benefit and at its own expense and risk, and (it) authorizing and directing
the Trustee to assign and transfer to ACC all of the Trustee's right, title, and interest in the Tax
Appeal.

We look forward to hearing from you and thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours very truly,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

AT

Frank Lamie

Gowling Laficur Henderson e - Lawyers - Palent and Trade-mark Agents
1 kst Canadian Place - 100 Kimgt Street West - Surte 1600 - Ioro)io - Ontano - M5X 165 - Canada T416-862-/525 F 416-862-7661 gowlings.com



gowlings

ce: David Byers, Stikeman Ellioft LLP
Kenneth Kraft, Dentons LLP
Sara Wilson, Dentons LLP
Ciifton P. Prophet, Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

Page 2



TAB G



THIS IS EXHIBIT “G” TO THE
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN MALLETT
SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS { DAY OF MAY, 2015.

(6 o™

‘A Commissioner for Taking/Affidavits, etc.

C. Yol l/u,,7



I L]
gOW i I Igs morteéal « otlawa - toronto - hamillon - watedloo regivn + calgary - vancouver - moscow - london

March 24, 2015

Frank Lamle

Via EMAIL - MKONYUKHOVA@STIKEMAN.COM Direct (416) 862-3608
Direct Fax (416) 862-7661

frank.lamie@gowlings.com

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

5300 Commerce Court West

199 Bay Street

Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5L 1BS

Attention: Ms. Maria Konyukhova

Dear Ms. Kanyukhova:

Re: In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation
Estate No. & Court File No. 31-456973

As you know, we are the solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation (“ACC”™), a caontingent creditor of
Equicap.

We write to you further to our Letter of March 2, 2015 (a copy of which is enclosed for your ease of
reference), in your capacity as counsel to FTl Consulting Canada Inc. (“FTI”), the Trustee (in such
capacity, the “Trustee”) of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation (“Equicap").

ACC repeats its requests of the Trustee, for the benefit of the estate, to immediately continue the
chose in action comprising the appeal in Affiance Atlantis Equicap Corporation v. Her Majesly the
Queen bearing Tax Court of Canada Appeal No. 2013-366(IT)G (the “Tax Appeal”), which is
currently before the Tax Court of Canada. ACC is of the view that the Tax Appeal is for the benefit
of the estate of Equicap.

As the Trustee has advised, Dentons Canada LLP is counsel to the Trustee in the Tax Appeal. We
understand the Trustee is continuing to review and evaluate the merits of the Tax Appeal, as well as
the risks to the estate of Equicap. In order to facilitaie such review, and in response o the
Trustee's request for information, please find enclosed the documentation and information relating
to the Tax Appeal which is in ACC's possession. ACC is of the view that the Trustee, given that it
has counsel in respect of the Tax Appeal, has all of the information conceming the Tax Appeal.

In the event the Trustee has not confirmed by 5:00pm EST Monday, March 30, 2015, that it will be
immediately continuing the Tax Appeal and that it has authorized and directed its caunsel in
respect of the Tax Appeal, Dentons Canada LLP, to immediately continue the Tax Appeal, please
be advised that ACC will bring a motion pursuant to section 38 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency
Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3 seeking, inter alia, an Order (i) autharizing ACC to take the proceeding in
ACC's name for its own benefit and at its own expense and risk, and (li) authorizing and directing
the Trustee to assign and transfer to ACC all of the Trustee's right, fitle, and interest in the Tax
Appeal {together, the “Section 38 Motion”). The Commercial List Court Office has advised that it
currently has availability on April 20, 21, and 22 for the purpose of the Section 38 Motion. In the

Gowling Lafleur Henderson e - Lawyers - Patent and Trade-mark Agenls
Y Frrst Canadian Place - 100 King Street West - Suite 1600 - loronta + Onlano - M5X 1G5 - Canads T 416 862-7525 € 416-8672-76G1 gowlings.com



gowlings

event the Trustee does not confirm that it will be immediately be continuing the Tax Appeal, please
advise which date the Trustee is amenable to us booking for the Section 38 Motion.

We look forward to hearing from you and thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours very truly,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
Frank Lamie /%

Encl.

cc: David Byers, Stikeman Elliott LLP
Kenneth Kraft, Dentons LLP
Sara Wilson, Dentons LLP
Clifton P. Prophet, Gowling Laflteur Henderson LLP

Page 2



l o
gOW E I igs MmNl - oltava - toronto - hamilton - waterloo region - calgary « vancouver «+ moscow - london

March 2, 2015

Frank Lamie
VIA EMAIL - MKONYUKHOVA@STIKEMAN.COM Oirect (418) 862-3609
Direct Fax (416) 862-7661
frank.lamie@gowlings.com
STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street
Taoronto, Ontario, Canada, M5L 1B9

Attention: = Ms. Maria Konyukhova

Dear Ms. Konyukhova:

Re: In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation
Estate No. & Court File No. 31456973

As you Know, we are the solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation (“ACC”), a contingent creditor of
Equicap.

We write to you in your capacily as counsel to FTI Consulting Canada Inc. (“FTI”), the Trustee (in
such capacity, the “Trustee”) of Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation (“Equicap”).

ACC hereby requests the Trustee, for the benefit of the estate, to immediately continue.the chose in
action comprising the appeal in Aflfance Atlantis Equicap Corporation v. Her Majesty the Queen
bearing Tax Court of Canada Appeal No. 2013-366(IT)G (the “Tax Appeal”). which is currently

before the Tax Court of Canada. ACC is of the view that the Tax Appeal is for the benefit of the
estate of Equicap.

In the event the Trustee has not confirmed by 5:00pm EST Monday, March 9, 2015, that it will be
immediately conlinuing the Tax Appeal and that it has authorized and directed its counsel in
respect of the Tax Appeal, Dentons Canada LLP, to immediately continue the Tax Appeal, please
be advised that ACC will bring a motion pursuant to section 38 of the Bankruplcy and Insolvency
Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3 seeking, inter alia, an Order {i) authorizing ACC to take the proceeding in
ACC’s name for its own benefit and at its own expense and risk, and (ii) authorizing and directing

the Trustee to assign and transfer to ACC all of the Trustee’s right, title, and interest in the Tax
Appeal.

We look forward {o hearing from you and thank you for your attention to this matter.

Youss very truly,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

LT D

Frank Lamie

Gowling Laflcur Henderson e « Lawyess - Patent and Trade-mark Agenls
| Fust Canadian Place - (00 Kirg Streel West - Suile 1600 - loronto - Dnano - MBX 1G5 - Canada T 416-862-7525 F 416-862-7661 gowlings.com



gowlings

cc: David Byers, Stikeman Elliott LLP
Kenneth Kraft, Dentons LLP
Sara Wilson, Dentons LLP

Clifton P. Praphet, Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

Page 2



UL/ U0/ LULS 14:UZ FAX 604B682214 DOJ dooo1/0017

I*l Department of Justice Ministére de 1a Justice

Canada Canada
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TRANSMISSION PAR TELECOPIEUR
SEND TO /ENVOYER A FROM /DE
Name/ Nom: Yves St-Cyr Name/Nom:  Robert Carvalho
General Counsel
Address / Adresse: Address / Adresse:
Heenan Blaikic LLP ‘ B.C. Regional Office
Bay Adelaide Centre 900 - 840 Howe Street
P.O. Box 2900 Vancouver, British Columbia
333 Bay Street, Suite 2900 : V6Z 259
Toronto, Ontario
MSH 274
Fax #/No du télécopieur: Tel No./No du Tél: Fax #/No du télécopienr: Tel. No. / No du Ték:
1-877-640-7929 416-777-4172 (604) 666-2214 (604) 775-7465
Comments / Commentaires: ORIGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW BY MAIL

Re: Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation v. Her Majesty The Queen
Tax Court of Canada No.: 2013-366(J1)G Our File No. 3-277798

Please see attached letter of today's date, with enclosure. Thank you.

SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS / INSTRUCTIONS SECURITE

Unclassified docurmcats anly VIA elear transmission, Protocted information permitted within Justice sécare FAX network. A
Documents nop ootés 4 transmettrs sars peotection. Renseignements protégés par le rédseau des télécopleurs protégés de la Justice.

Pratected document / Docurient peotpés? [ X ] Yes/0ui [ ] No/Now

9 _57__,‘17 —— — - -"3.!"'- fﬁﬁ’-— = H E& Sog
'_‘.' .A:‘ :_: it - A \(OIlCE - I

Cae ipas
_‘.2

hi mcumtmdcd fmmcﬁ’éotgzhﬁbdgndm]mmutywwmchnxsadd:ﬁandmycammmfomm_
) undcxapp mmvdmswmma%n mfxfn;mr. plc:ascnoufyus fi

Trans_mis,sibh
~ oy A

Pages (including cover sheef) Date:
17 May 6, 2013

In the event of transmission problems, kindly contact / Si cette ligison n’est pas claire, communiquer avec:
Name / Nom: Rubv Manget at /au: 604-666-9953




Ub/Ub/2013 12:02 FAX 6046662214 DOJ

L] |

Deparstment of Justice
Canada

B.C. Regional Office

900 - 840 Howe Sireet
Vancouver, British Columbia
V6Z 289

Ministére de la Justice
Canada

May 6,2013 -
BY FAX & REGULAR MAIL

Heenan Blaikie LLP

Bay Adelaide Centre

P.O. Box 2900

333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, Ontario

MS5H 2T4

Attention: Yves St-Cyr

Dear Sir:

d0002/0017

Phone: (804} 775-7465
Fax: (604) 666-2214

Re: Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation v. Her Majesty The Queen
Tax Court of Canada Appeal Ne. 2013-366(AT)G

Our File: 3-277798

We enclose for service upon you a filed copy of our Reply to the Notice of Appeal with

respect to the above-noted matter.

Please acknowledge service of the Reply by signing the duplicate copy of this letter and

returning it to us at your earliest convenience.

Yours truly,

Robert Carvalho
General Counsel
Tax Law Services

/rm
Enclosure

c: CRA (tk)
Max Matas

Service of a true copy hereof
admitted this day of
5 2013.

Yves St-Cyr
Solicitor for the Appellant




Ua/uUDb/ZULS 12:038 FAX 8046662214

ivl

Departinent of Justice
Canada

B.C. Regional Office
500 - 840 Howe Streel

Vancouver, British Columbia

V62 289

May 6, 2013

DOJ

Ministére de Ia Justice
Canada

BY FAX & REGULAR MAIL

Heenan Blaikie LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre

P.O. Box 2900

333 Bay Street, Suite 2900

Toronto, Ontario
MS5H 2T4

Attention; Yves StCyr

Dear Sir:

@0003/0017

Phone: (604) 775-7465
Fax: (8D4) 866-2214

Re: Alliance Atlantis Equicap Corporation v. Her Majesty The Queen
Tax Court of Canada Appeal No. 2013-366(IT)G

Our File: 3-277798

We enclose for service upon you a filed copy of our Reply to the Notice of Appeal with
respect to the above-noted matter.

Please acknowledge service of the Reply by signing the duplicate copy of this letter and
returning it to us at your earliest convenience.

Yours traly,

Robert Carvalho
General Counsel
Tax Law Services

/rm
Enclosure

c: CRA (tk)
Max Matas

Service of a frue copy hereof
admitted this day of
,2013.

Yves 8t-Cyr
Solicitor for the Appellant




05/06/2013 12:03 FAX

6046662214 DoJ @0004/0017
TN e
2013-3660T)G S AN
TAX COURT OF CANADA

BETWEEN:

ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION
C/O FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.-
SUITE 2010, 79 WELLINGTON STREEY WEST

TORONTO, ONTARIO MSK 1G8
Appellant,
and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,
. Respondent.
REPLY TO NOTICE OF APPEAL

In reply to the Appellant’s Notice of Appeal with respect to the taxation year ending
March 31, 2002, the Deputy Attorney General of Canada says:

A.  STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. He admits the facts stated in paragraphs 1 10'6, 8, 17, 24, 27, 30 and 31 of the
Notice of Appeal. '

2. ‘He denies the faéts alleged in paragraphs 9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 22 and 28 of the .
Notice of Appeal and puts the Appellant to the strict proof thereof.

3. He has no knowledge of the facts alleged in paragraphs 13 to 16, 21 and 29 of the
Notice of Appeal and puts the Appellant to the strict proof thereof.




05/06/2013 12:03 FAX 6046662214 DQJ [hooos/0017

-2-

With respect to paragraph 7 of the Notice of Appeal, he admits the second
sentence of that paragraph but has no knowledge of the facts alleged in the first
sentence and puts the Appellant to the strict proof thereof.

With respect to paragraph 10 of the Notice of Appeal, he admits that the SHAAE
2001 Master Limited Partnership (“SHAARE 2001”) acquired limited partnership
units in a number of other limited partnerships but denies the remainder of the
facts set out. _

With respect to paragraph 20 of the Notice of Appeal, he admits that payments
were ot offered to all investors in SHAAE 2001 but denies the remainder of the
facts set out, in particular he denies that the paymeénts were “incentive payments”.

With respect to paragraphs 23, 25 and 26 of the Notice of Appeal, he

a) states that Sentinel Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership
(“SHAAELP”) deducted the amount of $17,386,122 as “Investor and

studio inducement expense”, which amount was made vwp of payments to

the following:
Mapagement + related companics $9,188.844
Employees of companies related to SHVC . $80,300
Relatives of Menagement : $62,357
Stem & Co * $2,520,000
Sheinin & Co . $2,492,800
Non-resident of Canada $530,000
Other payments to various parties ' $1,097,269 .
$15,972,070
Loss on Advance to studio ("Studio Payment”) $1,414,051
' $17,386,121

* Made up of payment of $2.4 million ("Stern Payment”) and $120,000



0570872013 12:04 FAX 6046662214 DOJ @ 0008/0017
-3-

b) states the $9,188,844 (the “Management Group Payment”) was made up
of payments from SHAAELP to Robert Strother (“Strother”), Paul Darc
(Darc™), Bradley Sherman (“Sherman”) and Kenneth Gordon (“Gordon™)
and/or thejr related companies (collectively, the “Manegement Group™) as
follows:

Name Payment

University Hill Holdings Ltd
(“University”)(Strother) $3,120,000°
Pacific Cascadia Capital
Corporation (“PCCC™)(Darc) $3,120,000

, Sherman 31,370,422
Gordon $1.578.422

¢)  admits that SHAAELP reported taxable income of $38,758,238;

d)  states that the Appellant did ot report its 30% share ($11,627,471) of the
net income of SHAAELP. Instead, in calculating its income for 2002 for
federal tax purposes, the Appellant consolidated 30% of the income and
expenses for SHAAELP for 2001 with direct income and expenses of the
Appellant for 2002, Thus, the Appellant reported 30% of SHAAELP’s
revenue and 30% of most of SHAAELP’s expense items for the year
ended December 31, 2001 in the Appellant’s own income statement. Tn
addition, the Appellant reported 30% ($5,215,836) of the “Investor and
studio inducement expense” of $17,386,122 claimed by SHAAELP as part
of “Other expense” or “General & Admin” expenses of the Appellant. The
resulting net income reported by the Appellaht relating to its interest in
SHAAELP was $3,571,470. The income reported of $3,571,470 was less
than the Appellant’s 30% share of the net income of SHAAELP because
the Appellant deducted additional related party expenses (i.e. management
fee expenses etc) as part of “Other expenses” or “General & Admin
expenses”; and |



Ub/uB/2013 12:04 FAX 86046662214 DOJ Id1o007/0017
-4 -

e) denies that the deducting, reporting and including was in accordance with
the Income Terx Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 1 (Sth Supp.), as amended (the “4cr™).

8. The Appellant filed its tax retum for the tavation year ended March 31, 2002 on
Sept 30, 2002. In its tax return, the Appellant did not report its limited partnership

income (i.e..its 30% share) from SHAAELP for the year ended Deceruber 31,
2001.

9. The Appellant was initially assessed with respect to its 2002 year by notice dated
December 19, 2002. That initial assessment made an adjustment for overstated
prior year non-capital losses applied to the 2002 year.

10.  In or about October 2003, the Appellant filed an amended T2 tax return for its
taxation year ended March 31, 2002 to report income from SHAAELP for the
year ended December 31, 2001. The Appellant did not report its 30% share
($11,627,471) of the net income of SHAAELP. Instead, in calculaﬁnglits income
for 2002 for federal tax purposes, the Appellant consolidated 30% of the income
and expenses for SHAAELP for 2001 with direct income and expenses of the
Appellant for 2002, Thus, the Appellant reported 30% of SHAAELP’s revenue
and 30% of most of SHAAELP'$ expense items for the year ended December 31,
2001 in the Appellant’s own income statement. In addition, the Appellant reported
30% ($5,215,836) of the “Investor and studio inducement expense” of
$17,386,122 claimed by SHAAELP as part of “Other expense” or “General &
Admin” expenses of the Appellant. The resulting net income reported by the,
Appellant relating to its interest in SHAAELP was $3,571,470. The income
reported of $3,571,470 was less than the Appellant’s 30% share of the met income
of SHAAELP because the Appellant deducted additional related party expenses
(i.e. management fee expenses etc) as part of “Other expenses” or “General &
Admin expenses™.

11. By notice of reassessment dated February 10, 2004, the Minister reassessed the
Appellant’s 2002 taxation year.



05/08/2013 12:04 FAX 8048662214 Dod @0008/0017
.5
12. By Notice of Reassessment dated March 12, 2009, (the “Second 2002
Reassessment™) the Minister reassessed the Appellant with respect to its 2002
faxation year to increase its share of income from SHAAELP by $3,900,869 as a
_ result of disallowing deduction of the Management Group Payment, the Stern
Payment and the Studio Payment in the calculation of SHAAELP’s income for its

2001 year and to levy gross negligence penalties with respeet to the failure of the
Appellant to include its share of the Stern Payment in its income.

13.  On June 9, 2010, the Appellant filed a notice of objection to the 2002

Reassessment.

14. By Notice dated November 21, 2012, the Minister confirmed the 2002
Reasse;sment.

15.  In so reassessing the Appellant’s 2002 taxation year and in so copfirming the
2002 Reassessment, the Minister relied on the following assumptions of fact:

a) SHAAELP was established as a limited partnership on February 25, 2000.

b) At all material times, the partners of SHAAELP were as follows:

Sentinel Hill GP Corporation (“SHGP”) 0.01% general partoer
Sentinel Hill Ventures Corporation (“SHVC”) 69.99% limited partner
Appellant . 30% liraited partner

¢)  SHGP managed and controlled the operations of SHAAELP during 2001;

however, neither entity had any employees.

d) SHGP used the services of Strother (through Strother’s company
University), Darc (through Darc’s compahy PCCC), Sherman and Gordon
(collectively, the previously defined “Management Group”) to manage the
activities of SHGP and SHAAELP. -

e) SHVC is the 100% shareholder of SHGP and Sentine! Hill Productions IV
Corporation (“SHPC”). '



UD/UD72ZULld 12:Ud FAX 6048682214 DDJ [%0009/0017
-6-

f) At all material times, the Management Group controlled SHVC, SHGP,
SHPC and SHAAELP.

g) The business of SHAAELP was substantially to promote, market and sell,
and manage structured finance and tax assisted transactions related to
filmed entertainment products. The business included selling limited
partnership units of SHAAE 2001.

h)  SHAAE 2001 is a registered tax shelter for 2001 for tax purposes.
i) SHPC is the general partoer of SHAAE 2001.

b)) SHAAE 2001 invested in 2 number of so-called production limited
partnerships (“Production Partnerships™) that were purportedly formed for
the purpose of providing production services for ene or more films or

‘television programs.

k) The subscription price for a unit in SHAAE 2001 was $17,200 per unit,
calculated as follows, which included $1,000 per unit to be paid as a
deposit towards interest on the financed portion of the unit.

Cash payment - re: interest on note

Cash payment $1,800

Promissory Note $14,400 $14,400
316,200 $1,000 $17,200

I) . Under the Offering Memorandurn, the proceeds of $17,200 received by
SHAAE 2001 from a subscriber will be used to pay $1,000 of interest on a
unit loan, and the amount of $16,200 will be applied by SHAAE 2001 as

follows:

Fees to the General Partner, SHPC, approxirpately §F 10
Sales commission, approximately £ 100



05/06/2013 12:05 FAX 6046662214 boJ @o00L0/0017

To acquire Class A units.
of a Production Partnership, approximately - $16,090
$16.200

m)  The amouni of approximately $16,090 received by a Production
Partoership from the sale of Class A units to SHAAE 2001 was to be
applied by a Production Parmership as follows:

Payment of a “Coordination fee”, approximately § 990
"Repayment of a portion of a » ‘
production Joan, approximately : $14,625
Portion of sales commission, approximately . $ 390
To the general partner of the Production :
Parmership to pay fees, approximately § 85
| £16,000

'm)  SHAAELP sold 52,233.6 units of SHAAE 2001 to 2,349 investors during
' the period from on or arcund April 2001 to December 31, 2001, for
proceeds of $846,184,320 (52,233.6 units x $16,200 = $846,184,320).

0) The Manaéement Group, in aggregate, purchased 4,417.714 umits of
SHAAE 2001, for themselves or for companies related to them, for a total
cash portion of $7,951,885 (4,417.714 x $1,800 per unit = $7,951,885) as

follows:

" Closing .
Date Name Units Cash Paid*
27-Dec-01  University (Strother) . 1500.00  $2,700,000
27-Dec-01  PCCC (Dare) ‘ 1500.00  $2,700,000
27-Dec-01  Sherman 658.86 1,185,048
27-Dec-01 Gordon . 758.86 $1.365.948

441772 §1351.896

Management Group Payments



05/06/2013 12:06 FAX 6046862214 D0J @0011/0017
-8-

P). In or about December 2001, the Management Group directed SHAAELP
to pay to themselves or their related companies amounts aggregating to
$9,188,844 (the previously defined “Management Group Payments”) a3’

follows:
Payment
Name Units Payment  per Unit
University (Strother) - 150000  $3,120,000 $2,080
PCCC (Darc) 150000  $3,120,000 $2,080
Sherman ' 65886  $1,370,422 $2,080
Gordan 758.86 $1.578.422 $2,080

MIZT 5988844

Q) The Management Group Payments exceeded the cash portion of
$7,951,88S paid by the Management Group or their related companies for
the units they purchesed of SHAAE 2001.

r) SHAAELP sold units of SHAAE 2001 during December 2001 to hundreds
of investors without SHAAELP agreeing to pay any amounts to those
investors. 95 investors who purchased units in SHAAE 2001 on or after
the date units were purchased by the Management Group did not receive

and were not offered any rebate or inducement.

5) Less than 3% of investors in SHAAE 2001 received payments from
SHAAELP and it was only the investors that received payments that were

aware of and were offered any payments.

1) No investors that were amns length to the Management Group were
offered or received any payments from SHAAELP. The only payments

made were as follows:



05/06/2013 12:08 FAX 8046662214 DoJ d0012/0017

y)

-9.
Management Group $9,188,844
Employees of companies related to SHVC $80,800 $2,020
Relatives of Management Group $62,357 $891
Stem&Co* , $2,520,000 $1,600
Sheinin & Co ™ . $2,492,800 $1,600
Non-resident of Canada * $530,000 5297
Other payments to various parties $1,097,269 $1,426
$15,972,070 31,564
Loss on Advance to studio $1,414,051
$17,386,121

* Party was not an investor in units of SHAAE (2001)

SHAAELP eamed income in the form of mapagement fees (before .

expenses) of $71,621,169 in 2001 from the sale of SHAAE 2001 units.

The average Management Fee per unit sold was $1,371 ($71,621,169 /
52,233 =$1,371.19), before direct transaction and operating costs.

Direct transaction and operating expenses (not including Investor and
Studio inducements) for SHAAELP in 2001 were 815,476,810
(831,885,642 + 977, 289 — $17,386,121) or $296 per unit ($15,476,810 /
52,223).

The Management Group Payments exceeded the average Management Fee
income earned by SHAAELP.

The Management Group Payments were not needed to ensure any
contractual obligations to the studios could be fulfilled. There was no
binding contract to pay each studio a guaranteed per unit amount. Rather,
SHPC was only required to make its best efforts to raise funds in order to
complete trapsactions with the studios.



03/D6/2013 12:08 FAX 6046662214 DoJ @o013/0017

-10-

z) The Management Group Payments represented substantially all the profit
that SHAAELP and its limited partners eamed on the sale of SHAAE
2001 units made to the Management Group and their related companies.

aa)  The Management Group, as indirect shareholders of SHVC, agreed and
consented to pay the Management Group and their refated companies the
Management Group Payments.

bb)  The Management Group Payments were deducted at 100% as a business
expense by SHAAELP in 2001. Therefore the taxable income allocated to
SHAAELP partners was reduced by $9,188,844 in 2001.

cc)  The Management Group Payments:
a. are not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant;

b. are not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant for the

purpose of eamning income from a business or property; and
c. were unreasonable in the circumstances.

Studio Payment

dd)  The Studio Payment is part of the cash advanced, on behalf of Sentinel
Hill No. 05 Limited Parmership, one of the Production Partnerships, to
Crystal Sky, a U.S. studio, in the total amount of $2,762,051 for
production expenditures related to the film “Baby Geniuses”.

e¢)  The Studio Payment:
a. is not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellaﬂt;

b. is not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant for the

purpose of earning income from a business or property; and

¢. was unreasonable in the circumstances.



05/08/2013 12:07 FAX 6048662214 DoJ id0014/0017

-11 -
Stern Payment

ff) 637089 British Columbia Ltd. (“637089") and 637087 British Columbia
(“637087") are two companies in the Stern Group of Companies
controlled by Mr. Stern (“Stern™).

gg) Under a Confribution Agreement between SHVC and 637089 dated
December 31, 2001, (the “Contribution Agreement”) SHVC agreed to pay
637089 $2,400,000 to assist 637089 in subscribing for common shares in
637087. The Contribution Agrecment was signed by Gordon on behalf of
SHVC.

hh)  Pursuant to the Contribution Agreement

a. the amount of $2,400,000 was to be paid by SHVC to 637089 as
follows: the amount of $750,000 on December 31, 2001, and the
balance of $1,650,000 on February 15, 2002,

b. SHVC issued a promissory' note, guaranteed by Alliance Atlantis
Communications Inc., to 637089 in the amount of $1,650,000 payable
on February 15, 2002.

i) Alliance Atlantis Communications Inc is the parent company of the
Appellant.

i) None of Stern or any entity controlled by him, received a rebate or
incentive or had any right to receive a rebate or incentive of any kind for
the purchase of units of SHAAE 2001.

kk)  The Stemn Payment deducted by SHAAELP in computing its income for
2001 (30% of which was deducted by tﬁe Appellant in computing its
income for 2002) was a loan of financial assistance paid by SHVC to
1637089 to assist 637089 in subscribing to shares in 637087.



05/06/2013 12:07 FAX 6046662214 DOJ [d0015/0017

16.

-12-

1) The Stern Payment is not a rébate or inducement payment to Stem or any
entity controlled by him to allegedly assist SHAAELP in meeting its
obligations to various film studios or satisfy the business obligations of the
Production Partnerships.

mm) The Stern Payment:
a. isnot an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant;

b. is not an expense incurred by SHAAELP or the Appellant for the

purpose of earning income from a business or property; and
C. was unreasonable in the circumstances.

nn)  The Appellant understated their income from SHAAELP for the
Appellant’s 2002 taxation year and was not entitled to a deduction in the
amount of $720,000.

Gross Negligence Penalty

00)  The Appellant made or participated in, assented to or acquiesced in the
making of, a false statement or omission in its 2002 .income tax return by
knowingly, dr under circumstances amounting to gross negligence,
deducting 30% of the Stern Payment in computing its income for its 2002

year.
ISSUES TO BE DECIDED
The issues are:

a) . whether, in computing its income for the 2002 taxation year, the Appellant
properly deducted the following amounts:

1) Management Group Payments;

ii) Studio Payment; or



0570672013 12:08 FAX 6046682214 DDJ 9001670017
-13 -

1ii) Stern Payment; and

b) whether the Appellant i3 liable for a gross negligence penalty for.
deducting 30% of the Stern Payment in compirting its income for its 2002..

year.

C. STATUTORY PROVISIONS RELIED ON

17.  He relies on sections 3, 9, 18, 67, 96, 152 and 163 of the Act.

D. GROUNDS RELIED ON AND RELIEF SOUGHT

18.  He submits that the Minister properly disaliowed deduction of the Mapagement
Group Payments, Studic Payment and Stem Payment by the Appellant in
computing its income for the 2002 taxation year.

19.  He submits the Appellant is liable for a gross negligence pénalty with respect to
its 2002 year as the Appellant knowingly, or under circumstances amomﬁhg to
gross negligence, made a false statement or omission in its return for 2002 in for
deducting 30% of the Stem Payment in computing jts income for 2002.

20.  Herequests that the appeal be dismissed, with costs.



05/06/2013 12:08 FAX 6046662214 D0J 0017/06017
-14 -

aA'n;ng at the City of Vancouver, the Province of British Columbia, this &liday of
ay, 3.

" William F. Pentney
Deputy Attorney General of Canada
- Solicitor for the Respondent

Ny 4

Robert Carvelho
Counsel for the Respondent

Department of Justice

B.C. Regional Office

900 - 840 Howe Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
V6Z 259 -

Telephone:  (604) 775-7465
Facsimile:  (604) 666-2214

TO: The Registrar
Tax Court of Canada
200 Kent Street
QOttawa, Ontario
K1A OM]1

AND TO: Heeénan Blaikie LLP

> Barristers and Solicitors
2200-1055 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
V6E 2E9
Attention: Yves St. Cyre



Larry Nevsky

T 416 360.2865
F 1866 895.2125
LNeusky@hseananca

Baz Adelaldo Canlia

333 Bay Sueel, Suile 2909
P.0. Box 2300

Toronin, Ontario

Canada MSH 2T4

heegnanblakie com

January 28, 2013

Registry of the Tax Court of Canada
200 Kent Street

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A OH9

Our Reference: 009184-0395
Re: ALLIANCE ATLANTIS

Heenan Blaikie

Of Counsel

The Righl Honoursdie Pierre Eliolt Trudaaw, P.C., C.C., C.H., Q.C., FRSC {1984 - 2000)
The Right Honourabla Jean Chékon, P.C., C.C., OM, O C.

Tha H ba Oonald J, Johaston, P.C., 0.C., Q.C.

Plarre Mare Jahnsan, 5.0.Q., FRSC

The Honourablo Mchal Baslarache, C.C.

The Honourable René Oussatlt, 0.6, 0.Q., FRSC, Ad. E.

Tro Honourabla John W. Mordan

Petar M. Blaikie, 0.C.

Andid Buraoy, O.C., 0.0.

EQUICAP CORPORATION C/O FTI

CONSULTING CANADA INC. SUITE 2010, 79 WELLINGTON STREET
WEST TORONTO, ONTARIO MSK 1G8 v. HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Dear Madame or Sir:

Enclosed herein is the Appellant’s notice of appeal.

Heenan Blaikie Lip

Larry NevsKy

LN

HBdocs - 14120380v]

Heenan Blafile Ur Lawyers (| Palen! 3nd Trade mark
Toono Monired Yarcouver Duibac Cagary Shertrooka Omawa Trois-Rividres Viclola
Pais Sngapan



TAX COURT OF CANADA
GENERAL PROCEDURE

BETWEEN:
ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION
C/O FT1 CONSULTING CANADA INC.
SUITE 2010, 79 WELLINGTON STREET WEST
TORONTO, ONTARIO M5K 1G8

Appeilant

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL
Section 169 of the Income Tax Act (R.S.C. 1985 (5" Supp.) c.1 as amended)

THE APPELLANT HEREBY APPEALS FROM A NOTICE OF REASSESSMENT
ISSUED MARCH 12, 2009 (THE “REASSESSMENT") BY THE MINISTER OF
NATIONAL REVENUE (THE “MINISTER”) UNDER THE INCOME TAX ACT (THE
“ACT”) FOR ITS TAXATION YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2002 (THE “PERIOD”).

A, FACTS

Part II — The Parties

1. The Appellant is a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Acr
(Canada). During the Period, the Appellant was wholly-owned by Alliance Atlantis
Communications Inc. (“Alliance Atlantis}”). The Appellant is currently wholly-
owned by 4437691 Canada Inc.



Sentinel Hill Alliance Atlantis Equicap Limited Partnership (“SHAAELP") is a

limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario.

At all material times, Sentinel Hill GP Corporation ("SHGPC™) was the general
partner of SHAAELP with a 0.01% interest, Sentinel Hill Ventures Corporation
(“SHVC”) held a 69.99% interest as limited partner and the Appellant held a 30%

intercst as a limited partner.

Bradley Sherman (“Sherman”), Kenneth Gordon (“Gordon™), Robert Strother
(“Strother™) and Paul ("Darc”) each indirectly owned 25% of the outstanding shares
of SHIVC.

. At all material times, the business of SHAAELP was substantially to promote,
market, sell and manage structured finance and tax assisted transactions related to
filmed entertainment products. SHGPC, as general pariner, was responsible for
operating the business of SHAAELP.

SHAAE (2001) Master Limited Partnership (“SHAAE 2001") is a limited
partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario. Sentinel Hill
Productions [V Corporation (“SHIVPC") is the general partner of SHAAE 2001.

SHAAELP contracted with SHAAL 2001 pursuant to a management agreement (the
“Management Agreement”) to provide management services to SHAAE 2001 and
to assume liability for payment of certain fees and expenses incurred by SHAAE
2001 in offering its units for sale, including sales agents’ commissions. Pursuant to
the Management Agreement, SHAAE 2001 agreed to pay a fee to SHAAELP as a

percentage of each unit subscription.

SHAAE 2001 raised funds by offering its limited partnership units (the “Units™) to
the public pursuant to an offering memorandum dated March 1, 2001 (the “Offering
Memorandum”). The subscription price for a unit in SHAAE 200] was $17,200 per
unit, which included $1,000 per unil to be paid as a deposit towards interest on a loan
(the *Unit Loan”),



9.

10.

11

13.

14.

SHAAE 2001 was required by the terms of its partnership agreement and the
Offering Memorandum to self the Units for $16,200 per Unit (not including interest

on a Unit Loan).

SHAAE 2001 acquired limited partnership units of a number of limited partnerships
(collectively known as the “Production Paﬁncrships”) which were established to
provide or arrange for the provision of financing and production services for feature

films, movies of the week and television series,

. During the first half of 2001, the Production Parinerships contracted with several

television and film studios (the “Studios™) to provide production services to the
Studios (the “Production Services Agreements”). To induce the Studios to enter
into the Production Services Agreements, the Production Partnerships agreed to pay
the Studios a fee which was calculated as a percentage of qualifying production

expenses (the “Studio Fee”).

. In order to gain an advantage over competitors and secure productions from the

Studios, Alliance Atlantis guaranteed the Studio Fee to be paid 1o some of the Studios
repardless of the number of Units sold in SHAAE 2001 (the “Guarantees”).
Alliance Atlantis and SHVC agreed to be severally liable for any amounts payable by

Alliance Atlantis under the Guarantees.

In addition SHAAELP made arrangements with a particular Studio to have the film
“Baby Geniuses” produced in Canada. The cash advance, meant to secure the
production for a Production Partnership, was made based on calculations under the
Act, prior to changes to section 18.1 of the Act. Consequently, a portion of the
advance made by SHAAELP ($1,414,051) could not be recovered in full from the
participating Studio (the “Unrecoverable Advance”™).

On September 18, 2001, the Minister of Finance proposed amendments to the section
18.1 of the Act. The proposed amendments were designed to eliminate film tax
shelters such as the SHAAE 2001 offering of Units.



1S.

16.

17.

19.

20.

21.

On October 26, 2001, the Depariment of Finance issued a comfort letter to SHAAE
2001 advising that it would recommend to the Minister of Finance additional

transitional relief 10 the proposed amendments.

In a Status Report dated October 29, 2001 issued (in reference to the comfort letter)
by SHVC to agents and friends of SHAAE 2001, SHVC stated “The letter confirms
that all investors in the Partnership whose subscriptions close in 2001, either before or
afier September 18, will be unaffected by the elimination of film tax shelters as of

January 2002 (provided that grandfathering rules have been complied with).”

Meanwhile, the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA™) had by 2001 commenced
income tax audits of production services transactions offered by the Sentinel Hill

group and other groups in prior years,

. The combination of the proposed legislative amendments, the CRA audits and the

cconomic downturn following the events of September 11, 2001 resulted in a virtual

halt in subscriptions for Units.

All parties were concerncd that the slowdown in Unit subscriptions would resuit in
the Production Partnerships and others being unable to meet their contractual
commitments to the Studios. In order to increase subscriptions, SHAAELP, with the
authorization of SHIVPC, decided to negotiate incentive payments (the “Payments™)
to SHAAE 2001 subscribers calculated by reference to their unit subscription price.
SHAAELP had the authority to ncgotiate the best deal for each subscription, but the
Payments were capped at the amount that would, after paying all variable costs of
subscription (sales commissions, legal fees efc.) leave SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP

with a sufficient amount to fund a production including the Studio Fee.

The Payments were not offered to all investors; rather only investors making
sufficiently large Unit subscriptions or investors who would not otherwise purchase

the Units without the cost reduction represented by the Payments.

SHAAELP began offering the Payments in November, 2001. While this strategy

resulted in some subscriptions, it became increasingly clear to SHAAELP by the end



of November and into the first weeks of December thal the level of subscriptions
would not cover the financing obligations of productions to which the Production

Partnerships had committed.

22. By the end of Decesnber, 2001, the obligations of SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP were
still not covered by subscriptions for Units. To allow SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP
to meet the most pressing obligations, the direct and indirect shareholders of SHVC

subscribed for Units and received the Payments.

23, The amounts of Payments and the partics involved are described in the following

table:
Amount Units Rebate

Purchased Amount/Unit
Management Group + related companies $ 9,188,844 4,418 £2,080
Employees of companies related to SHVC § 80,800 40 $2,020
Relatives of Management Group $ 62,357 70 $ 891
Stem & Co § 2,520,000 1,575 $ 1,600
Sheinin & Co $ 2,492,800 1,558 $ 1,600
Non-resident of Canada $ 530,000 1,785 $ 297
Other payments to various parties $ 1,097,269 770 $ 1,426

$ 15,972,070 10,215 $1,564

24. The Appellant neither purchased Units nor received any Payments. A senior
executive of the Appellant purchascd some Units and personally received a Payment

which was not transferred to the Appellant.

25. In computing income for its 2002 taxation year to allocate to its partners, SHAAELP
deducted the amount of the Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance. SHAAELP
reported taxable income of $38,758,238.



26,

27.

28.

29.

30.

3t

32.

33.

34.

In computing its income for the Pcriod, the Appellant included $11,627,471 as
income allocated from SHAAELP which represented its 30% share of SHAAELP’s

income.

The Minister issued a Notice of Assessment to the Appellant on December 19, 2002

in respect of its 2002 taxation year.

The Appellant filed a waiver in respect of the normal reassessment period with the

Minister in respect of, infer alia, the¢ Payments on July 25, 2006.

By the Reassessment, the Minister reassessed the Appellant to increase its taxable
income from SHAALELP to $15,564,340 on the basis that the Paymenits and the
Unrecoverable Advance were not deductible to SHAAELP. [n addition, the Minister
imposed a penalty on the Appellant pursuant to subsection 163(2) of the Act.

The Appellant filed a Notice of Objection 1o the Reassessment on June 10, 2009.

The Minister confirmed the Reassessment by Notice of Confirmation (the
“Confirmation”) on Qctober 29, 2012.

ISSUES TO BE DECIDED

Whether the Appellant’s pro rata share of the income of SHAAELP as a limited
pariner of SHAALLP has been properly calculated in computing the Appellant’s

income for the Period.

Whether the Appeilant, knowingly, or under circumstances amounting to gross
neglipence, has made a false statement or omission in its return filed in respect of its

2002 taxation year.
RELIEF SOUGHT

To reduce the Appellant’s taxable income for its 2002 taxation year by the amount of
$3,936,869 by reversing the disallowance of the deductions of the Payments and the

Unrecoverable Advance in computing the taxable income of SHAAELP.



35. To vacate the penalty imposed pursuant to subsection 163(2) of the Act.
36. To reduce taxable income by any applicable outstanding non-capital losses.

D. STATUTORY PROVISIONS UPON WHICH THE APPELLANT RELIES
AND REASONS WHICH IT SUBMITS

37. The Appellant relies, infer alia, upon section 9, paragraph 18(1)(a), sections 67 and
96, and subsection 163(2) of the Act.

38. The Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance were made by SHAAELP 10 allow
SHAAE 2001 and SHAAELP to meet their contractual obligations with arm’s length
third parties. At all times, all parties involved conducted themselves in accordance
with their obligations that arose through the legal agreements to the various

transactions.

39. SHAAELP began offering the Payments o encourage subscriptions by arm’s length
investors. As the end of December, 2001 approached and it became apparent that all
of the Units would not be fully subscribed, SHAAELP was required to seek

investments from related parties and to increase the quantum of the Payments.

40. SHAAELP made the Unrccoverable Advance in anticipation of certain cxpenditures
being incurred by one of the Production Partnerships to eam income under a
Production Services Agreement. Accordingly, the Unrecoverable Advance was

incurred (o earn income.

4}. The Appellant did not receive any portion of the Payments or the Unrecoverable
Advance. Instead, these amounts reduced the camings of SHAAELP and
consequently, the Appellant’s distributions from SHAAELP. The Appellant was a
limited partner of SHAAELP, and consequently was not involved in the management

of SHAAELP or the execution of any of its busincss decisions,
42. The Reassessment and the Confirmation are ill-founded in fact and in law.

FOR THESE REASONS, MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT TO:



ALLOW the appeal;

SET ASIDE thc Confirmation and the Rcassessment, as rcquested,

REFER the Reassessment back to the Minister for reassessment on the basis that the

Payments and the Unrecoverable Advance are deductible in computing SHAAELP’s taxable

income in its 2002 taxation year,

THE WHOLE WITH COSTS.

TORONTO, this 2¥day of January, 2013

Yy, )%

HEZRAN BLAIKIE LLP
Solicitors for the Appellant

Yves St-Cyr

Bay Adelaide Centre

333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, ON MSH 2T4

Direct line: (416) 777-4172
Facsimile: (877) 640-7929



HBdocs - 1405414 1vé

TAX COURT OF CANADA

GENERAL PROCEDURE

BETWEEN:

ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP
CORPORATION
c¢/o FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
Suite 2010, 79 Wellington Street
West
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8

Appellant

-and-

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL
(Section 169 of the mcome Tax Act
(R.S.C. 1985 (5" Supp.) c.1 as
amended)

Yves St-Cyr

HEENAN BLAIKIE LLP
Solicitors for the Appellant
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 2900
Toronto, ON MS5H 2T4

Direct line: (416) 777-4172
Facsimile: (877) 640-7929



uoyetodao)) 1ejrde)) ©J19q[y L0) S103IH[OS

199.-798 (91%) :9[IWIsIB]
v09¢-798 (91F) / 605€-798 (911) :ouoydafa],

dO¥9T9 / JISPSYE SN DNST
Aesanpy woppeH °D /19qdoag g woyDd

SOI XS NO ojuoro
0091 NS 1S9 19218 BUIY 001
208|J UBlpRUB)) IS11,] |
S10}121]0S pUE SI)SLIRY

477 NOSTAANITH 40dTAVYT ONI'TMOD)

(ST0T ‘8 AvA w10MS)
LLATIVIA NHOS A0 LIAVAIAAY

(OINOYOL 1V AdONFWNO0D DNIAIID0Ud)

(3sry [erosawuIo)))
(Kduaajosuay pue Ldjdnnjueyg ujy)

HOLLSI 10 LINOD YORIALNS
OIYVINO

OLIZJUQ) JO 32UIA0IJ ) Ul ‘03|OI0[, JO AND 3y} Jo NOLLVIOLIOD TVIONVNIA dVIINQT pus
“ONI VAVNYD 169L£PP ‘NOLLVIOJAOD dVIINOT SLLNVILY IONVITIV 40 ADLIMDINVE AHL A0 YALLVIA HH.L NI

£L69SY-1¢ "ON 9[L] MO




Court File No. 51-456973

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF ALLIANCE ATLANTIS EQUICAP CORPORATION, 4437691 CANADA INC.,
and EQUICAP FINANCIAL CORPORATION of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(In Bankruptcy and Insolvency)
(Commerecial List)

(PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO)

MOTION RECORD
OF ALBERTA CAPITAL CORPORATION

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
1 First Canadian Place
100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto ON M5X 1G5

Clifton P. Prophet / C. Haddon Murray
LSUC Nos.: 34845K / 61640P

Telephone: (416) 862-3509 / (416) 862-3604
Facsimile: (416) 862-7661

Solicitors for Alberta Capital Corporation

T98257N\TOR_LA W\ 869662011




